



Kansas Register

Kris W. Kobach, Secretary of State

Vol. 35, No. 13

March 31, 2016

Pages 231-262

In this issue ...

Page

Kansas 911 Coordinating Council	
Notice of meeting	232
City of Sedgwick	
Notice of intent to seek private placement of general obligation bonds.....	232
Department of Revenue— Division of Vehicles	
Notice of intent to establish a new motor vehicle dealer license.....	232
Kansas Department of Transportation	
Notice to contractors	233
Kansas Housing Resources Corporation	
Request for proposals and notice of hearing for Kansas Weatherization Assistance Program Service Provider.....	234
Kansas Historical Society	
Notice of meeting on Historic Preservation Fund grants.....	234
Historic Sites Board of Review	
Notice of meeting	234
Kansas Development Finance Authority	
Notice of hearing on proposed revenue bonds.....	235
Pooled Money Investment Board	
Notice of investment rates.....	235
Kansas Board of Regents Universities	
Notice to bidders	235
Department of Administration— Procurement and Contracts	
Notice to bidders for state purchases and request for proposals.....	236
Department of Health and Environment	
Notice concerning water pollution control permits/applications	236
Permanent Administrative Regulations	
Department of Agriculture.....	238
New State Laws	
Senate Bill 376 , concerning law enforcement agencies; relating to reports of missing persons.....	238
House Substitute for Senate Bill 161 , concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018, for the state agencies; authorizing certain transfers, capital improvement projects and fees, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain receipts, disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing.....	238
Governor’s line-item veto message.....	258
Legislative bills and resolutions introduced March 17-23	258
Index to administrative regulations	259

State of Kansas

911 Coordinating Council

Notice of Meeting

The Kansas 911 Coordinating Council will meet from 10 a.m. to 12 p.m. Monday, April 11, 2016, at the Ramada Inn, Jefferson Room, 420 E. 6th, Topeka. For more information contact Melissa Wangemann at wangemann@kansascounties.org.

Melissa Wangemann
Kansas Association of Counties
Local Collection Point Administrator

Doc. No. 044407

(Published in the Kansas Register March 31, 2016.)

City of Sedgwick, Kansas

Notice of Intent to Seek Private Placement
\$300,000
General Obligation Bonds
Series 2016

Notice is hereby given that the city of Sedgwick, Kansas (the issuer), proposes to seek a private placement of the above-referenced bonds. The maximum aggregate principal amount of the bonds shall not exceed \$300,000. The proposed sale of the bonds is in all respects subject to approval of a bond purchase agreement between the issuer and the purchaser of the bonds and the passage of an ordinance and adoption of a resolution by the governing body of the issuer authorizing the issuance of the bonds and the execution of various documents necessary to deliver the bonds.

Janise P. Enterkin
City Clerk

Doc. No. 044408

State of Kansas

Department of Revenue
Division of Vehicles

Notice of Intent to Establish a New
Motor Vehicle Dealer License

Notice has been received from the Audi Shawnee Mission of their intent to establish a new and used vehicle dealership inclusive of selling Audi franchised vehicles at 8035 Lenexa Drive, Lenexa, Kansas.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 8-2430(a)(5), any existing new motor vehicle dealer may protest the proposed establishment of the new Audi dealership, Audi Shawnee Mission at 8035 Lenexa Drive, Lenexa, Kansas, if that existing new motor vehicle dealer has a franchise agreement for the same line-make vehicle as that which is to be sold or offered for sale by Audi Shawnee Mission, inclusive of selling Audi franchised vehicles at 8035 Lenexa Drive, Lenexa, Kansas, and provided that the existing new motor vehicle dealer is physically located such that its relevant market area, as defined in K.S.A. 8-2430(e), includes the location where the new Audi dealership will be located.

Pursuant to K.S.A. 8-2430(a), any petition or complaint by any dealer with standing to protest must be filed with the Director of Vehicles within thirty (30) days of this notice. Such petitions or complaints must be directed to the Kansas Department of Revenue, Director of Vehicles, 10th Floor, Docking State Office Building, Topeka, KS 66612.

Lisa Kaspar
Director of Vehicles

Doc. No. 044404

The Kansas Register (USPS 0662-190) is an official publication of the state of Kansas, published by authority of K.S.A. 75-430. The Kansas Register is published weekly and a cumulative index is published annually by the Kansas Secretary of State. One-year subscriptions are \$80 (Kansas residents must include applicable state and local sales tax). Single copies, if available, may be purchased for \$2. **Periodicals postage paid at Topeka, Kansas. POSTMASTER:** Send change of address form to Kansas Register, Secretary of State, 1st Floor, Memorial Hall, 120 S.W. 10th Ave., Topeka, KS 66612-1594.

© Kansas Secretary of State 2016. Reproduction of the publication in its entirety or for commercial purposes is prohibited without prior permission. Official enactments of the Kansas Legislature and proposed and adopted administrative regulations of state agencies may be reproduced in any form without permission.

Hard copy subscription information and current and back issues of the Kansas Register (PDF Format) can be found at the following link: http://www.sos.ks.gov/pubs/pubs_kansas_register.asp

Published by
Kris W. Kobach
Secretary of State
1st Floor, Memorial Hall
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612-1594
785-296-4564
www.sos.ks.gov



Register Office:
1st Floor, Memorial Hall
785-296-0082
Fax 785-296-8577
kansasregister@sos.ks.gov

State of Kansas

Department Of Transportation

Notice to Contractors

Electronic copies of the letting proposals and plans are available on the KDOT website at <http://www.ksdot.org/burconsmain/contracts/proposal.asp>. The website will allow the contractor to request approval from KDOT to bid as a prime contractor and be included on the "Bid Holders List," or to be included on the "Non-Bid Holders List" as a subcontractor/supplier. KDOT's approval is required to bid as a prime contractor. To bid as a prime contractor KDOT needs to be notified of the intent to bid no later than the close of business on the Monday preceding the scheduled letting date. Failure to obtain prior approval to bid as a prime contractor on any projects listed below will be reason to reject your bid. The secretary of transportation reserves the right to reject bids that do not comply with all requirements for preparing a bidding proposal as specified in the 2007 edition of the Kansas Department of Transportation *Standard Specifications for State Road and Bridge Construction*.

KDOT will only accept electronic internet proposals using the Bid Express website at <http://www.bidx.com> until 1 p.m. local time April 20, 2016. KDOT will open and read these proposals at the Eisenhower State Office Building, 700 S.W. Harrison, Topeka, at 1:30 p.m. local time April 20, 2016. An audio broadcast of the bid letting is available at <http://www.ksdot.org/burconsmain/audio.asp>.

Each bidder shall certify that such person, firm, association or corporation has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any action in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the submitted bid. This certification shall be in the form of a required contract provision provided by the state to each prospective bidder. Failure to complete the required contract provision and certify the completeness of the preceding statement when electronically signing the proposal will make the bid nonresponsive and not eligible for award consideration.

District One — Northeast

Johnson-69-46 KA-4163-01-U.S. 69, bridge #124 located 1.62 miles south of I-435 (U.S. 69 northbound over 119th Street), bridge repair. (State Funds)

Johnson-10-46 KA-4291-01-K-10, bridge #200 located at the K-10/Sunflower Road (eastbound lanes), bridge repair. (State Funds)

Johnson-69-46 KA-4321-01-U.S. 69, south limit of the U.S. 69 northbound off-ramp at 119th Street to the north limit at the end of the U.S. 69 northbound on-ramp at 199th Street, milling and overlay, 0.4 mile. (State Funds)

Johnson-46 N-0630-01-Intersection of 48th Street and Roe Avenue in Roeland Park, intersection improvement, 0.1 mile. (Federal Funds)

Leavenworth-73-52 KA-3041-01 - U.S. 73, intersection of U.S. 73 and Poplar Street, intersection improvement, 0.1 mile. (State Funds)

Pottawatomie-75 C-4593-01-Flush Road, north of the John Scott Road Intersection, grading, 0.2 mile. (Federal Funds)

Wyandotte-105 N-0636-01- 12th and 10th Street Bike-way, Metropolitan to Quindaro, pedestrian and bicycle paths, 4.5 miles. (Federal Funds)

District Two — North Central

Chase-50-9 KA-4322-01 - U.S. 50, beginning 8.79 miles east of the Chase/Marion county line to 13.24 miles east of the Chase/Marion county line, milling and overlay, 4.4 miles. (State Funds)

Washington-9-101 KA-3557-01-K-9, from Parallel/West Street intersection to 3rd Street, grading and surfacing, 0.2 mile. (State Funds)

District Three — Northwest

Decatur-36-20 KA-4299-01-U.S. 36, beginning at the Rawlins/Decatur county line east 10.967 miles to the start of the Portland Cement Concrete Pavement (PCCP) in Oberlin, ultra thin bonded asphalt surfacing, 11.0 miles. (State Funds)

Rawlins-25-77 KA-4298-01-K-25, beginning at the U.S. 36/K-25 junction then north 13.195 miles to the Kansas/Nebraska state line, sealing, 13.2 miles. (State Funds)

Sherman-70-91 KA-4167-01-I-70, from the I-70/RS-1668 junction (Exit 12) east to the I-70/K-27 junction (Exit 17), sealing, 4.5 miles. (State Funds)

Statewide-106 KA-4303-01-I-70, beginning 0.1 mile east of the I-70/K-253 Interchange then east 7.9 miles to the Sherman/Thomas county line, I-70 beginning at the Sherman/Thomas county line east 0.45 miles, and K-253 beginning at the south radius of I-70 north 0.7 mile to the Old U.S. 24/K-253 junction, ultra-thin bonded asphalt surfacing, 9.0 miles. (State Funds)

Thomas-70-97 KA-4222-01-I-70, rest area west of Colby, lighting, 1.0 mile. (State Funds)

Thomas-83-97 KA-4297-01-U.S. 83, beginning at U.S. 24/U.S. 83 junction north 11.51 miles to the Sheridan/Thomas county line, 1.5-inch overlay, 11.5 miles. (State Funds)

Thomas-70-97 KA-4304-01-I-70, bridge #002 located at the I-70/K-184 junction, 1.15 miles east of the Thomas/Sherman county line (westbound lanes), bridge repair. (State Funds)

Trego-70-98 KA-3996-01-I-70, bridge #001 located 2 miles east of the Trego/Gove county line (Banner Road and K-198-westbound), bridge repair. (State Funds)

Trego-70-98 KA-4309-01-I-70, from the Trego/Gove county line east to the west edge of the wearing surface of the bridges at the I-70/U.S. 283 junction, sealing, 14.0 miles. (State Funds)

District Four — Southeast

Neosho-39-67 KA-1613-01 - K-39, bridges #025 (Draw Creek) and #026 (Big Creek Drainage) located 5.46 miles and 6.92 miles east of the south U.S. 169 junction, bridge replacement. (Federal Funds)

District Five — South Central

Cowley-77-18 KA-4292-01 - U.S. 77, beginning at the north Winfield city limits north to K-15, crack repair, 9.8 miles. (State Funds)

Pawnee-73 KA-4296-01 - U.S. 183, beginning at the K-156/U.S. 183 junction north to the Pawnee/Rush coun-

(continued)

ty line and K-156, beginning at the Hodgeman/Pawnee county line east to U.S. 183/K-156 junction, crack repair, 25.3 miles. (State Funds)

Statewide—61-106 KA-4311-01—K-61, from the north Pratt city limits (end of 4-lanes), northeast to the Pratt/Reno county line and from the Reno/Pratt county line northeast to the west edge wearing surface of bridge #043 (near the city of Arlington over the North Fork of the Ninnescah), 1.5-inch overlay, 34.6 miles. (State Funds)

Sumner—81-96 KA-3107-01 – U.S. 81, bridge #042 (Fall Creek Drainage) located 0.24 mile east of the U.S. 81/K-49 junction, bridge replacement. (Federal Funds)

Sumner—81-96 KA-4293-01 – U.S. 81, beginning 0.34 mile north of the U.S. 81/U.S. 166 junction north to the U.S. 81/K-53 junction (does not include the city of Wellington), crack repair, 28.6 miles. (State Funds)

District Six — Southwest

Statewide—23-106 KA-4314-01—K-23, from the west K-23/K-156 junction north to the Finney/Lane county line, from the Lane/Finney county line north to the east K-23/K-4 junction and from the west K-23/K-4 junction north to the Lane/Gove county line. (No work to be done on K-4), overlay, 44.2 miles. (State Funds)

Gray—50-35 KA-4317-01 – U.S. 50, from the Gray/Finney county line east to the west city limits of Cimarron, milling and overlay, 18.1 miles. (State Funds)

Mike King
Secretary of Transportation

Doc. No. 044388

State of Kansas

Kansas Housing Resources Corporation

Request for Proposals and Notice of Hearing

The Kansas Housing Resources Corporation (KHRC) is requesting proposals from interested parties to serve as a Service Provider for the KHRC's Kansas Weatherization Assistance Program. This request is under the auspices of the U.S. Department of Energy Weatherization Assistance Program (10 CFR 440) with the intent to enter into weatherization contracts for the 2016 program year starting July 1, 2016. The geographic area to be served under this proposal covers Johnson County, Kansas. The Request for Proposal (RFP) and associated documents can be found on the KHRC's website: <http://www.kshousingcorp.org/more-program-information.aspx>. Completed proposals must be received by KHRC by noon April 8, 2016.

KHRC will conduct a public hearing to provide an opportunity for citizens and interested parties to comment on the RFP and prospective service providers. The public hearing will be held at 10 a.m. April 11, 2016, at the Kansas Housing Resources Corporation, 611 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 300, Topeka. Written public comments may be submitted prior to the public hearing date. All written comments must be received by 5 p.m. April 10, 2016.

Parking is available along Kansas Avenue and the hearing will be less than the two hour limit. Persons in need of a sign language interpreter, an assistive listening device, large print or other accommodations to attend

the meeting must notify KHRC at least one week prior to the meeting. Requests may be addressed to Katelyn Smith, KHRC, 611 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 300, Topeka, KS 66603-3803, by telephone at 785-217-2052, or via the Kansas relay service.

Proposals will be evaluated based upon the proposal submitted and public comments received during a public hearing. Questions concerning this RFP may be directed to Scott Kuhn, KHRC Weatherization Program Manager, at 785-217-2048. More information about the Kansas Weatherization Assistance Program can be found at <http://www.kshousingcorp.org/weatherization.aspx>.

Al Dorsey, Division Director
Kansas Housing Resources Corporation

Doc. No. 044394

State of Kansas

State Historical Society

Notice of Meeting

The Kansas State Historical Society will accept public comments regarding the 2016 round of Historic Preservation Fund grants from 9 a.m. to noon Friday, April 29, 2016. Grant applicants and members of the public are welcome to comment about particular grant applications or the program in general to the grant review committee at that time. The public meeting will be held in the history lab in the Kansas Museum of History, 6425 S.W. 6th Ave., Topeka.

The Kansas State Historical Society welcomes individuals with disabilities to participate in its activities. If you have a visual, aural, or other impairment and wish to participate in this meeting, please contact the Cultural Resources Division of the Kansas State Historical Society, 6425 S.W. 6th Ave., Topeka, KS 66615-1099 or by telephone 785-272-8681, ext. 240, to discuss how the State Historical Society may ensure participation.

Jennie Chinn
Executive Director

Doc. No. 044397

State of Kansas

Historic Sites Board of Review

Notice of Meeting

The Kansas Historic Sites Board of Review will meet at 9 a.m. Saturday April 30, 2016, in the classrooms in the Kansas Museum of History, 6425 S.W. 6th Ave., Topeka. The Board will consider the following items:

- Approval of minutes of February 6, 2016 meeting.
- Historic Preservation Fund committee report and recommendations.
- National Register of Historic Places – Nominations:

John A. Martin Grade School—507 Division St., Atchison,
Atchison County
Oak Grove School—20505 20th Road, Saint Paul vicinity,
Neosho County
Kansas State Office Building (Docking Building)—915 S.W.
Harrison St., Topeka, Shawnee County
Colorado-Derby Building—201 N. Water St., Wichita,
Sedgewick County

Steele House–West Scott Lake Drive, Scott City vicinity,
Scott County
Iowa Tribe Community Building–330th Road, White Cloud vicinity,
Brown County, Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska Reservation

• Register of Historic Kansas Places – Nominations:

Santa Fe Hospital–600 S.E. Madison St., Topeka, Shawnee County
Ninceheller House–Old Jefferson Town, 703 Walnut St., Oskaloosa,
Jefferson County

• Register of Historic Kansas Places – Removal:

Frye Bridge – N.W. Landon Road, Kiro vicinity, Shawnee County

The Kansas State Historical Society welcomes individuals with disabilities to participate in its activities. If you have a visual, aural, or other impairment and wish to participate in this meeting, please contact the Cultural Resources Division of the Kansas State Historical Society, 6425 S.W. 6th Ave., Topeka, KS 66615-1099 or by telephone 785-272-8681 ext. 240, at least two weeks prior to the meeting to discuss how the board may ensure participation.

Jennie Chinn
Executive Director

Doc. No. 044398

State of Kansas

Kansas Development Finance Authority

Notice of Hearing

A public hearing will be conducted at 9 a.m. Thursday, April 14, 2016, in the offices of the Kansas Development Finance Authority (K DFA), 534 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 800, Topeka, on the proposal for the K DFA to issue its Agricultural Development Revenue Bond for the project numbered below in the respective maximum principal amount. The bond will be issued to assist the borrower named below (who will be the owner and operator of the project) to finance the cost in the amount of the bond, which is then typically purchased by a lender bank who then, through the K DFA, loans the bond proceeds to the borrower for the purposes of acquiring the project. The project shall be located as shown:

Project No. 000950—Maximum Principal Amount: \$57,500. Owner/Operator: Philip R Lockhart; Description: Acquisition of 40 acres of agricultural land and related improvements and equipment to be used by the owner/operator for farming purposes. The project is being financed by the lender for Philip R Lockhart and is located at the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 27, Township 1, Range 12, Nemaha County, Kansas, approximately 6 miles north of Seneca, Kansas on J Road.

The bond, when issued, will be a limited obligation of the K DFA and will not constitute a general obligation or indebtedness of the state of Kansas or any political subdivision thereof, including the K DFA, nor will it be an indebtedness for which the faith and credit and taxing powers of the state of Kansas are pledged. The bond will be payable solely from amounts received from the respective borrower, the obligation of which will be sufficient to pay the principal of, interest and redemption premium, if any, on the bond when it becomes due.

All individuals who appear at the hearing will be given an opportunity to express their views concerning the proposal to issue the bond to finance the project, and all

written comments previously filed with the K DFA at its offices at 534 S. Kansas Ave., Suite 800, Topeka, 66603, will be considered. Additional information regarding the project may be obtained by contacting the K DFA.

Tim Shallenburger
President

Doc. No. 044406

State of Kansas

Pooled Money Investment Board

Notice of Investment Rates

The following rates are published in accordance with K.S.A. 75-4210. These rates and their uses are defined in K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 12-1675(b)(c)(d) and K.S.A. 2014 Supp. 12-1675a(g).

Effective 3-28-16 through 4-3-16

Term	Rate
1-89 days	0.37%
3 months	0.34%
6 months	0.43%
12 months	0.67%
18 months	0.81%
2 years	0.89%

Scott Miller
Director of Investments

Doc. No. 044396

State of Kansas

Board of Regents Universities

Notice to Bidders

The universities of the Kansas Board of Regents encourage interested vendors to visit the various universities' purchasing offices' websites for a listing of all transactions, including construction projects, for which the universities' purchasing offices, or one of the consortia commonly utilized by the universities, are seeking information, competitive bids or proposals. The referenced construction projects may include project delivery construction procurement act projects pursuant to K.S.A. 76-7,125 et seq.

Emporia State University – Bid postings: www.emporia.edu/busaff/. Additional contact info: phone 620-341-5145, fax: 620-341-5073, email: tshepher@emporia.edu. Mailing address: Emporia State University Purchasing, Campus Box 4021, 1 Kellogg Circle, Emporia, KS 66801-5415.

Fort Hays State University – Bid postings: www.fhsu.edu/purchasing/bids. Additional contact info: phone 785-628-4251, fax: 785-628-4046, email: purchasing@fhsu.edu. Mailing address: Fort Hays State Purchasing Office, 601 Park St., 318 Sheridan Hall, Hays, KS 67601.

Kansas State University – Bid postings: www.k-state.edu/purchasing/rfq. Additional contact info: phone: 785-532-6214, fax: 785-532-5577, email: kspurch@k-state.edu. Mailing address: Division of Financial Services/Purchasing, 21 Anderson Hall, Kansas State University, Manhattan, KS 66506.

Pittsburg State University – Bid postings: www.pittstate.edu/office/purchasing. Additional contact info: phone: 620-235-

(continued)

4169, fax: 620-235-4166, email: purch@pittstate.edu. Mailing address: Pittsburg State University, Purchasing Office, 1701 S. Broadway, Pittsburg, KS 66762-7549.

University of Kansas – Electronic bid postings: <http://www.procurement.ku.edu/>. Paper bid postings and mailing address: KU Purchasing Services, 1246 W. Campus Road, Room 20, Lawrence, KS 66045. Additional contact info: phone: 785-864-5800, fax: 785-864-3454, email: purchasing@ku.edu.

University of Kansas Medical Center – Bid postings: <http://www2.kumc.edu/finance/purchasing/bids.html>. Additional contact info: phone: 913-588-1100, fax: 913-588-1102. Mailing address: University of Kansas Medical Center, Purchasing Department, Mail Stop 2034, 3901 Rainbow Blvd., Kansas City, KS 66160.

Wichita State University – Bid postings: www.wichita.edu/purchasing. Additional contact info: phone: 316-978-3080, fax: 316-978-3528. Mailing address: Wichita State University, Office of Purchasing, 1845 Fairmount Ave., Campus Box 12, Wichita, KS 67260-0012.

Kathy Herrman
Chair of Regents Purchasing Group
Director of Purchasing
Fort Hays State University

Doc. No. 043663

State of Kansas

**Department of Administration
Procurement and Contracts**

Notice to Bidders

Sealed bids for items listed will be received by the director of Procurement and Contracts until 2 p.m. on the date indicated. For more information call 785-296-2376:

04/12/2016	EVT0004300	Carbon Monoxide and Smoke Detectors
04/21/2016	EVT0004192	Software, Individual Plans of Study
05/02/2016	EVT0004317	Lease of Farmland at Kansas Soldiers Home

The above-referenced bid documents can be downloaded at the following website:

<http://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-and-contracts/bid-solicitations>

Additional files may be located at the following website (please monitor this website on a regular basis for any changes/addenda):

<http://admin.ks.gov/offices/procurement-and-contracts/additional-files-for-bid-solicitations>

Information regarding prequalification, projects and bid documents can be obtained by calling 785-296-8899 or online at <http://admin.ks.gov/offices/ofpm/dcc>.

**Request for Proposals
Leased Office Space**

The State of Kansas is accepting electronic or written proposals for leased space in Johnson County to house the operations of the Kansas Department of Revenue Commercial Driver’s License (CDL) office and testing area. The State of Kansas is also accepting electronic

or written proposals for approximately 10,000 useable square feet of office space to house the Department of Corrections Parole Office in Topeka, Kansas. The information pertaining to these space searches is available at:

<http://www.admin.ks.gov/offices/ofpm/real-estate-leasing/bid-solicitations-for-leased-space>

Tracy T. Diel, Director
Procurement and Contracts

Doc. No. 044409

State of Kansas

Department of Health and Environment

**Notice Concerning Kansas/Federal Water
Pollution Control Permits and Applications**

In accordance with Kansas Administrative Regulations 28-16-57 through 63, 28-18-1 through 17, 28-18a-1 through 33, 28-16-150 through 154, 28-46-7, and the authority vested with the state by the administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, various draft water pollution control documents (permits, notices to revoke and reissue, notices to terminate) have been prepared and/or permit applications have been received for discharges to waters of the United States and the state of Kansas for the class of discharges described below.

The proposed actions concerning the draft documents are based on staff review, applying the appropriate standards, regulations and effluent limitations of the state of Kansas and the Environmental Protection Agency. The final action will result in a Federal National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Authorization and/or a Kansas Water Pollution Control permit being issued, subject to certain conditions, revocation and reissuance of the designated permit or termination of the designated permit.

Public Notice No. KS-AG-16-043/046

Pending Permits for Confined Feeding Facilities

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Matt Dohrman DF & WC Cattle Co. LLC 3997 118th Road Delia, KS 66418	S/2 of Section 01, T09S, R12E, Jackson County	Kansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-KSJA-B010

This is a new permit for an existing facility for 997 head (997 animal units) of cattle weighing greater than 700 pounds, and 1 horse (2 animal units). Two new sedimentation basins and a new wastewater retention structure will be built south of the existing pens to control wastewater runoff.

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Dean Stous 21085 O Road Holton, KS 66436	NE/4 of Section 19, T07S, R15E, Jackson County	Kansas River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-KSJA-S011

This permit is being reissued for an existing facility with a maximum capacity of 130 head (130 animal units) of cattle more than 700 pounds and 120 head (60 animal units) of cattle 700 pounds or less, for a total of 190 animal units of cattle. There is no change in the permitted animal units.

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Michael or Regina Rencin 2645 14th Road Barnes, KS 66933	SW/4 of Section 20, T03S, R05E, Washington County	Big Blue River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-BBWS-S041

This permit is being reissued for an existing facility with a maximum capacity of 2,000 head (800 animal units) of swine more than 55 pounds and 1,950 head (195 animal units) of swine 55 pounds or less, for a total of 995 animal units. There is no change in the permitted animal units.

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Murray J. Baalman Lazy B Farm, Inc. 9247 W. Road 110 S. Grinnell, KS 67738	NE/4 of Section 12, T10S, R30W, Sheridan County	Saline River Basin

Kansas Permit No. A-SASD-B005

This permit is being reissued for an existing facility with a maximum capacity of 999 head (999 animal units) of cattle more than 700 pounds. There is no change in the permitted capacity.

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Quik Trip Corporation 4705 S. 129th E. Ave. Tulsa, OK 74134	Arkansas River via Storm Sewer	Groundwater Remediation Project

Kansas Permit No. I-AR94-PO17 Federal Permit No. KS0101001

Legal Description: NW¼, S13, T27S, R1W, Sedgwick County, KS

The proposed action consists of issuing a new permit for discharge of wastewater during a groundwater remediation project. Groundwater contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon compounds is generated by dewatering during installation of new fuel storage tanks. The contaminated groundwater is treated by air stripper and carbon filter before discharge into the Arkansas River via storm sewer. The proposed permit contains limits for benzene, diesel range organics, and gasoline range organics, as well as monitoring for total recoverable lead, naphthalene, BETX, and flow.

Public Notice No. KS-Q-16-028/030

The requirements of the draft permit public noticed below are pursuant to the Kansas Surface Water Quality Standards, K.A.R. 28-16-28 (b-g), and Federal Surface Water Criteria.

Name and Address of Applicant	Receiving Stream	Type of Discharge
Bayer Construction Company, Inc. P.O. Box 889 Manhattan, KS 66505	Rock Creek via Pleasant Run Creek via Hopkins Creek via Unnamed Tributary	Pit De-Watering and Stormwater Runoff

Kansas Permit No. I-KS66-PO02 Federal Permit No. KS0098086

Legal Description: SW¼, S18, T9S, R9E, Pottawatomie County, KS

The proposed action consists of reissuing an existing permit for discharge of wastewater during quarry operations. This is a limestone quarrying and crushing operation with no washing. Outfalls 001 and 002 consist of pit water and stormwater runoff that is treated with settling ponds. The proposed permit contains generic language to protect waters of the state.

Name and Address of Applicant	Legal Description	Receiving Water
Keith Scott & Company P.O. Box 1626 Blue Springs, MO 54057	Snokomo Creek via Unnamed Tributary	Pit De-Watering and Stormwater Runoff

Kansas Permit No. I-KS57-PO07 Federal Permit No. KS0100889

Legal Description: NW¼, S17, T12S, R12E, Wabaunsee County, KS

The proposed action consists of reissuing an existing permit for discharge of wastewater during quarry operations. This facility mines slab rock used in landscaping lawns and for retaining walls. Outfall's 001 and 002 consist of stormwater runoff. The proposed permit contains generic language to protect waters of the state.

Persons wishing to comment on the draft documents and/or permit applications must submit their comments in writing to the Kansas Department of Health and Environment if they wish to have the comments considered in the decision-making process. Comments should be submitted to the attention of the Livestock Waste Management Section for agricultural-related draft documents or applications, or to the Technical Services Section for all other permits, at the Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Division of Environment, Bureau of Water, 1000 S.W. Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, KS 66612-1367.

All comments regarding the draft documents or application notices received on or before April 30, 2016, will be considered in the formulation of the final determinations regarding this public notice. Please refer to the appropriate Kansas document number (KS-AG-16-043/046, KS-Q-16-028/030) and name of the applicant/permittee when preparing comments.

After review of any comments received during the public notice period, the secretary of Health and Environment will issue a determination regarding final agency action on each draft document/application. If response to any draft document/application indicates significant public interest, a public hearing may be held in conformance with K.A.R. 28-16-61 (28-46-21 for UIC).

All draft document/applications and the supporting information including any comments received are on file and may be inspected at the offices of the Kansas Department of Health and Environment, Bureau of Water, 1000 S.W. Jackson St., Suite 420, Topeka, KS. These documents are available upon request at the copying cost assessed by KDHE. Application information and components of plans and specifications for all new and expanding swine facilities are available on the Internet at <http://www.kdheks.gov/feedlots>. Division of Environment offices are open from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays.

Susan Mosier, M.D.
Secretary of Health
and Environment

Doc. No. 044405

State of Kansas

Department of Agriculture

Permanent Administrative Regulations

Article 5.—AGRICULTURAL LIMING MATERIALS

4-5-1. (Authorized by K.S.A. 1981 Supp. 2-2910; implementing K.S.A. 1981 Supp. 2-2902; effective May 1, 1982; revoked April 15, 2016.)

4-5-2. (Authorized by K.S.A. 1981 Supp. 2-2910; implementing K.S.A. 1981 Supp. 2-2903; effective May 1, 1982; revoked April 15, 2016.)

4-5-4. Agricultural liming material testing. The process for determining the effective calcium carbonate equivalent of agricultural liming materials shall be in accordance with Kansas state university's document titled "Kansas state university soil testing lab agricultural liming material testing procedure," dated October 15, 2015, which is hereby adopted by reference. (Authorized by K.S.A. 2-2910; implementing K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 2-2903 and 2-2907; effective April 15, 2016.)

Jackie McClaskey
Secretary of Agriculture

Doc. No. 044403

State of Kansas

Secretary of State

Certification of New State Laws

I, Kris W. Kobach, Secretary of State of the State of Kansas, do hereby certify that each of the following bills is a correct copy of the original enrolled bill now on file in my office.

Kris W. Kobach
Secretary of State

(Published in the Kansas Register March 31, 2016)

SENATE BILL No. 376

AN ACT concerning law enforcement agencies; relating to reports of missing persons; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-712c and repealing the existing section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-712c is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-712c. (a) (1) All law enforcement agencies of the state of Kansas, or any political subdivision thereof, shall accept and process, without delay, any report of a missing person by any person at any time pursuant to K.S.A. 75-712b through 75-712e, and amendments thereto, and K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-712f through 75-712h, and amendments thereto.

(2) No law enforcement agency shall refuse or otherwise fail to accept a missing person report for any reason except when the law enforcement agency:

- (A) Knows the location of the person reported missing;
- (B) has confirmed the safe status of the person reported missing; or
- (C) has confirmed that another law enforcement agency has already completed a report on the missing person incident.

(3) The reports shall be entered as soon as practical into the missing person system of the national crime information center and the

missing and unidentified person system of the Kansas bureau of investigation *within two hours of receipt of the minimum data required to enter a record into such system, except as provided in subsection (e)(4).*

(4) The law enforcement agency immediately shall commence an investigation based upon the elements of the initial reports.

(b) The law enforcement agency shall provide the person making such report with contact information and information concerning the national center for missing and exploited children and the national center for missing adults.

(c) Within a reasonable period of time, and in no case longer than 30 calendar days, follow-up forms from the national crime information center or the Kansas bureau of investigation, or both, shall be given to the reporting party, to be completed and returned to the law enforcement agency. The data reported on the follow-up forms shall be entered immediately into the missing person system of the national crime information center and the missing and unidentified person system of the Kansas bureau of investigation.

(d) The reporting party shall be advised to immediately notify the law enforcement agency in the event the missing person returns or is located. Except as provided further, the law enforcement agency shall immediately notify the reporting party if the missing person is located or contacted. The law enforcement agency investigating the report shall not give information to the reporting party if the law enforcement agency has reason to believe the missing person is an adult or an emancipated minor and is staying at or has made contact with a domestic violence or sexual assault program and does not expressly consent to the release of this information. Upon location of or contact by the missing person, the law enforcement agency shall clear the case in the national crime information center and Kansas bureau of investigation databases.

(e) (1) Upon receipt of a missing person report, the law enforcement agency shall immediately determine whether such person may be a high-risk missing person.

(2) Upon obtaining any new information concerning the missing person at any time, the law enforcement agency shall evaluate whether such person may be a high-risk missing person.

(3) A high-risk missing person means any person who is at heightened risk of bodily harm or death, including, but not limited to, persons missing:

- (A) As a result of an abduction;
- (B) under suspicious or known dangerous circumstances;
- (C) more than 30 days;
- (D) who have been designated as high-risk missing persons by another law enforcement agency; or

(E) under any facts or circumstances that would lead the law enforcement agency to believe such person may be at risk of bodily harm or death.

(4) Upon a determination that a missing person is a high-risk missing person, the law enforcement agency shall immediately and specifically make such determination known to the missing and unidentified person system of the Kansas bureau of investigation and *cause the information to be entered into the missing person system of the national crime information center as soon as possible after the minimum information to make such entry is received.*

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-712c is hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.

House Substitute for SENATE BILL No. 161

AN ACT making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018, for the state agencies; authorizing certain transfers, capital improvement projects and fees, imposing certain restrictions and limitations, and directing or authorizing certain receipts, disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing; amending K.S.A. 75-3722 and K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-2320, 74-4914d, 74-4920, 74-50,107, 74-99b34, 75-2319 and 79-34,161 and repealing the existing sections.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. (a) For the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018, appropriations are hereby made, restrictions and limitations are hereby imposed, and transfers, capital improvement projects,

fees, receipts, disbursements, procedures and acts incidental to the foregoing are hereby directed or authorized as provided in this act.

(b) The agencies named in this act are hereby authorized to initiate and complete the capital improvement projects specified and authorized by this act or for which appropriations are made by this act, subject to the restrictions and limitations imposed by this act.

(c) This act shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 75-6702(a), and amendments thereto.

(d) The appropriations made by this act shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 46-155, and amendments thereto.

Sec. 2.

STATE BANK COMMISSIONER

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 32(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the bank commissioner fee fund (094-00-2811-4000) of the state bank commissioner is hereby decreased from \$10,607,989 to \$10,599,285.

(b) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 75-1308, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$1,500,000 from the bank commissioner fee fund (094-00-2811-5100) of the state bank commissioner to the state general fund.

Sec. 3.

STATE BANK COMMISSIONER

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 32(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the bank commissioner fee fund (094-00-2811-4000) of the state bank commissioner is hereby decreased from \$11,043,185 to \$11,000,634.

Sec. 4.

KANSAS BOARD OF BARBERING

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 33(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the board of barbering fee fund (100-00-2704-0100) of the Kansas board of barbering is hereby decreased from \$174,366 to \$163,763.

Sec. 5.

KANSAS BOARD OF BARBERING

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 33(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the board of barbering fee fund (100-00-2704-0100) of the Kansas board of barbering is hereby increased from \$176,688 to \$177,377.

Sec. 6.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 254(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the cosmetology fee fund (149-00-2706-0100) of the Kansas state board of cosmetology is hereby decreased from \$971,159 to \$961,159.

Sec. 7.

KANSAS BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 254(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the cosmetology fee fund (149-00-2706-0100) of the Kansas board of cosmetology is hereby increased from \$979,621 to \$996,698.

Sec. 8.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF CREDIT UNIONS

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 37(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the credit union fee fund (159-00-2026-0100) of the state department of credit unions is hereby decreased from \$1,193,175 to \$1,192,944.

Sec. 9.

KANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN FITTING AND DISPENSING OF HEARING INSTRUMENTS

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 40(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the hearing instrument board fee fund (266-00-2712-9900) of the Kansas board of examiners in fitting and dispensing of hearing instruments is hereby increased from \$25,657 to \$26,664.

(b) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 40(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the hearing instrument litigation fund (266-00-2136-2136) of the Kansas board of examiners in fitting and dispensing of hearing instruments is hereby decreased from \$3,500 to \$2,500.

Sec. 10.

KANSAS BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN FITTING AND DISPENSING OF HEARING INSTRUMENTS

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 40(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the hearing instrument litigation fund (266-00-2136-2136) of the Kansas board of examiners in fitting and dispensing of hearing instruments is hereby decreased from \$3,500 to \$2,500.

Sec. 11.

BOARD OF NURSING

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 41(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the board of nursing fee fund (482-00-2716-0200) of the board of nursing is hereby increased from \$2,397,402 to \$2,430,696.

Sec. 12.

BOARD OF NURSING

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 41(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the board of nursing fee fund (482-00-2716-0200) of the board of nursing is hereby increased from \$2,430,848 to \$2,468,723.

Sec. 13.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN OPTOMETRY

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 42(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the optometry fee fund (488-00-2717-0100) of the board of examiners in optometry is hereby increased from \$107,277 to \$122,277.

Sec. 14.

BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN OPTOMETRY

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 42(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the optometry fee fund (488-00-2717-0100) of the board of examiners in optometry is hereby increased from \$109,591 to \$124,591.

Sec. 15.

STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 43(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the state board of pharmacy fee fund (531-00-2718-0100) of the state board of pharmacy is hereby increased from \$1,138,888 to \$1,399,519.

Sec. 16.

OFFICE OF THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER OF KANSAS

(a) On the effective date of this act, the investor education fund (625-00-2242-2240) of the office of the securities commissioner of Kansas is hereby redesignated as the investor education and protection fund of the office of the securities commissioner.

Sec. 17.

LEGISLATIVE COORDINATING COUNCIL

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$540,717 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 50(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the legislative coordinating council – operations account (422-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$65,015 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 18.

LEGISLATURE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following: Operations (including official hospitality) (428-00-1000-0103).....\$133,255 Litigation expenditures \$50,000

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$3,000,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 52(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state

(continued)

general fund in the efficiency analysis review account (428-00-1000-0530), the sum of \$133,262 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 19.

DIVISION OF POST AUDIT

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$2,352,344 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 54(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operations (including legislative post audit committee) account (540-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$1,501 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 20.

DIVISION OF POST AUDIT

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following: Operations (including legislative post audit committee)

(540-00-1000-0100) \$61,570

Sec. 21.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following: Operating expenditures (082-00-1000-0103)..... \$50,000

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now and hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following: Scrap metal theft reduction fee fund..... No limit

Sec. 22.

ATTORNEY GENERAL

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now and hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Scrap metal theft reduction fee fund..... No limit

Sec. 23.

STATE TREASURER

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 62(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the state treasurer operating fund (670-00-2374-2300) of the state treasurer is hereby increased from \$1,559,726 to \$1,614,841.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

KS ABLE savings expense fund (670-00-2177-2177) No limit

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-648, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, on the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$50,000 from the Kansas postsecondary education savings expense fund (670-00-2096-2000) of the state treasurer to the KS ABLE savings expense fund (670-00-2177-2177) of the state treasurer.

Sec. 24.

STATE TREASURER

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 63(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the state treasurer operating fund (670-00-2374-2300) of the state treasurer is hereby increased from \$1,582,666 to \$1,637,781: Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of the uniform unclaimed property act, K.S.A. 58-3934 et seq., and amendments thereto, or any other statute, of all the moneys received under the uniform unclaimed property act, K.S.A. 58-3934 et seq., and amendments thereto, during fiscal year 2017, the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to credit the first \$1,610,035 received and deposited in the state treasury to the state treasurer operating fund.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: KS ABLE savings expense fund (670-00-2177-2177) No limit

(c) Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-648, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, on July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports

shall transfer \$50,000 from the postsecondary education saving program expense fund (670-00-2096-2000) of the state treasurer to the KS ABLE savings expense fund (670-00-2177-2177) of the state treasurer.

Sec. 25.

INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

(a) On July 1, 2016, the transfer of \$2,000,000 from the insurance department service regulation fund (331-00-2270-2400) of the insurance department to the state general fund by the director of accounts and reports on July 1, 2016, October 1, 2016, January 1, 2017, and April 1, 2017, or as soon thereafter each date as moneys are available, as authorized by section 65(c) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, is hereby increased to \$2,250,000 on July 1, 2016, October 1, 2016, January 1, 2017, and April 1, 2017, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 40-112, and amendments thereto, or any other statute.

Sec. 26.

KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM

(a) On July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 38-2102, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$7,200,000 from the Kansas endowment for youth fund (365-00-7000-2000) to the state general fund.

(b) On July 1, 2016, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 38-2102, and amendments thereto, the amount prescribed by K.S.A. 38-2102(d)(4), and amendments thereto, to be transferred on July 1, 2016, by the director of accounts and reports from the Kansas endowment for youth fund to the children's initiatives fund is hereby decreased to \$42,000,000.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 73(d) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

Sec. 27.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

(a) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$100,000 from the public service regulation fund of the state corporation commission to the state general fund.

Sec. 28.

STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

(a) On July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$100,000 from the public service regulation fund of the state corporation commission to the state general fund.

Sec. 29.

CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 78(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the utility regulatory fee fund (122-00-2030-2000) of the citizens' utility ratepayer board is hereby increased from \$860,390 to \$953,390.

Sec. 30.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following: Debt service refunding (173-00-1000-0463) \$397,678

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$1,417,070 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 80(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the budget analysis account (173-00-1000-0520), the sum of \$79,985 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, during fiscal year 2016, the aggregate amount lapsed from appropriations from the state general fund and amounts transferred from special revenue funds pursuant to section 80(s) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas is hereby decreased from \$15,000,000 or more to \$7,000,000 or more.

Sec. 31.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following: Debt service refunding (173-00-1000-0463) \$399,480

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$65,317,724 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 81(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the KPERS bond debt service account (173-00-1000-0440), the sum of \$3,654 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the Landon state office building repair expense fund (173-00-2937-2937) to the state general fund. On July 1, 2016, all liabilities of the Landon state office building repair expense fund are hereby transferred to and imposed on the state general fund and the Landon state office building repair expense fund is hereby abolished.

(d) On July 1, 2016, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the MacVicar avenue assessment expense fund (173-00-2939-2939) to the state general fund. On July 1, 2016, all liabilities of the MacVicar avenue assessment expense fund are hereby transferred to and imposed on the state general fund and the MacVicar avenue assessment expense fund is hereby abolished.

Sec. 32.

STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

(a) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$100,000 from the BOTA filing fee fund (562-00-2240-2240) of the state board of tax appeals to the state general fund.

Sec. 33.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Operating expenditures (565-00-1000-0303)..... \$500,000

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

State charitable gaming regulation fund (565-00-2381-2385)..... No limit
Charitable gaming refund fund (565-00-9001-9001) No limit
Commercial driver's license drive test fee fund

(565-00-2816-2816) No limit
DUI-IID designation fund (565-00-2380-2370)..... No limit

(c) On the effective date of this act, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the hazmat fee fund (565-00-2365-2300) of the department of revenue to the state general fund. On the effective date of this act, all liabilities of the hazmat fee fund (565-00-2365-2300) of the department of revenue are hereby transferred to and imposed on the commercial driver's license drive test fee fund (565-00-2816-2816) of the department of revenue and the hazmat fee fund (565-00-2365-2300) of the department of revenue is hereby abolished.

(d) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, pursuant to section 88(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the division of vehicles operating fund (565-00-2089-2020) of the department of revenue is hereby decreased from \$46,570,956 to \$46,207,510.

Sec. 34.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Operating expenditures (565-00-1000-0303)..... \$1,400,000

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

State charitable gaming regulation fund (565-00-2381-2385)..... No limit
Charitable gaming refund fund (565-00-9001-9001) No limit
Commercial driver's license drive test fee fund

(565-00-2816-2816) No limit
DUI-IID designation fund (565-00-2380-2370)..... No limit

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, pursuant to section 89(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the division of vehicles operating fund (565-00-2089-2020) of the department of revenue is hereby increased from \$45,439,242 to \$47,475,191.

Sec. 35.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$8,880,913 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 94(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the operating grant (including official hospitality) account (300-00-1900-1110), the sum of \$1,997,579 is hereby lapsed.

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$1,752,475 appropriated for

the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 94(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the rural opportunity zones program account (300-00-1900-1150), the sum of \$750,000 is hereby lapsed.

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

AJLA special revenue fund..... No limit

(d) On the effective date of this act, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the Kansas partnership fund (300-00-7525-7020) of the department of commerce to the state general fund. On the effective date of this act, all liabilities of the Kansas partnership fund (300-00-7525-7020) of the department of commerce are hereby transferred to and imposed on the job creation program fund (300-00-2467-2467) of the department of commerce and the Kansas partnership fund (300-00-7525-7020) of the department of commerce is hereby abolished.

(e) On the effective date of this act, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer all moneys in the Kansas existing industry expansion fund (300-00-2370-2370) of the department of commerce to the state general fund. On the effective date of this act, all liabilities of the Kansas existing industry expansion fund (300-00-2370-2370) of the department of commerce are hereby transferred to and imposed on the job creation program fund (300-00-2467-2467) of the department of commerce and the Kansas existing industry expansion fund (300-00-2370-2370) of the department of commerce is hereby abolished.

(f) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$4,678,230 from the state economic development initiatives fund to the state general fund.

~~(g) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-17,160 through 12-17,179, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, the above agency shall not expend any moneys appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, from the state general fund or in any special revenue fund or funds for such agency by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 regular session of the legislature, to review, consider or approve a STAR bond project which is located in Wyandotte county except for refunding of existing bonds in Wyandotte county. Provided however, That if any legislation which provides amendments to the STAR bonds financing act, K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-17,160 through 12-17,179, and amendments thereto, and includes: (1) A claw-back provision for projects that fail to meet the 50% requirement; (2) a requirement that the economic impact and marketing study be commissioned and directed by a state agency, conducted by an independent consultant and paid for by the local government; (3) a clarification as to what should be the base year for an expanded district; (4) a requirement that the boundaries of the STAR bond district closely align with the redevelopment itself; (5) an evaluation by the above agency to assess any project's viability and a determination that the project meets the statutory requirements; (6) an assessment by the above agency on the impact the projects will have on revenues into the state general fund and a certification by the above agency that the project will not reduce sales tax revenues to the state general fund; (7) a clarification as to the above agency's authority to approve substantial changes to the project; (8) an evaluation of the practice to minimize the effect of existing businesses moving into the district; and (9) an evaluation of the method of revenue sharing on incremental sales tax growth above the base year, is passed by the legislature during the 2016 regular session and enacted into law, then the provisions of this subsection are hereby declared null and void and shall have no force and effect.~~

Sec. 36.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$1,749,879 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 95(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the rural opportunity zones program account (300-00-1900-1150), the sum of \$500,000 is hereby lapsed.

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$1,353,181 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 95(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the innovation growth program account (300-00-1900-1187), the sum of \$1,353,181 is hereby lapsed.

(continued)

(c) On July 1, 2016, of the \$431,587 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 95(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the employment incentive for persons with a disability account (300-00-1900-1189), the sum of \$431,587 is hereby lapsed.

(d) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

AJLA special revenue fund..... No limit

(e) On July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$2,284,768 from the state economic development initiatives fund (300-00-1900-1100) to the state general fund.

~~(f) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-17,160 through 12-17,179, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, the above agency shall not expend any moneys appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, from the state general fund or in any special revenue fund or funds for such agency by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, to review, consider or approve a STAR bond project which is located in Wyandotte county except for refunding of existing bonds in Wyandotte county. Provided however, That if any legislation which provides amendments to the STAR bonds financing act, K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-17,160 through 12-17,179, and amendments thereto, and includes: (1) A claw-back provision for projects that fail to meet the 50% requirement; (2) a requirement that the economic impact and marketing study be commissioned and directed by a state agency, conducted by an independent consultant and paid for by the local government; (3) a clarification as to what should be the base year for an expanded district; (4) a requirement that the boundaries of the STAR bond district closely align with the redevelopment itself; (5) an evaluation by the above agency to assess any project's viability and a determination that the project meets the statutory requirements; (6) an assessment by the above agency on the impact the projects will have on revenues into the state general fund and a certification by the above agency that the project will not reduce sales tax revenues to the state general fund; (7) a clarification as to the above agency's authority to approve substantial changes to the project; (8) an evaluation of the practice to minimize the effect of existing businesses moving into the district; and (9) an evaluation of the method of revenue sharing on incremental sales tax growth above the base year, is passed by the legislature during the 2016 or 2017 regular session and enacted into law, then the provisions of this subsection are hereby declared null and void and shall have no force and effect.~~

Sec. 37.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 98(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal indirect cost offset fund (296-00-2302-2280) of the department of labor is hereby decreased from \$107,116 to \$90,460.

(b) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the special employment security fund (296-00-2120-2080) for fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2016 for the following capital improvement projects: Payment of rehabilitation and repair projects: *Provided*, That expenditures from the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2016 for such capital improvement purposes shall not exceed \$115,850: *Provided further*, That all expenditures from this fund for any such capital improvement purpose shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2016.

(c) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 192(d) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas for the payment of rehabilitation and repair projects on the workmen's compensation fee fund (296-00-2124-2220) of the department of labor is hereby decreased from \$152,500 to \$115,850.

Sec. 38.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 99(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal indirect cost offset fund

(296-00-2302-2280) of the department of labor is hereby decreased from \$110,730 to \$93,370.

(b) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the special employment security fund (296-00-2120-2080) for fiscal year 2017, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2017 for the following capital improvement projects: payment of rehabilitation and repair projects: *Provided*, That expenditures from the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2017 for such capital improvement purposes shall not exceed \$257,500: *Provided further*, That all expenditures from this fund for any such capital improvement purpose shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the special employment security fund for fiscal year 2017.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the payment of rehabilitation and repair projects established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 193(d) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the workmen's compensation fee fund (296-00-2124-2220) of the department of labor is hereby increased from \$195,000 to \$257,500.

Sec. 39.

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE

(a) On the effective date of this act, any unencumbered balance in each of the following accounts of the state institutions building fund is hereby lapsed: Veterans home Donlon hall sprinkler system (694-00-8100-7002); veterans home sidewalks (694-00-8100-7003); veterans home driveway redesign (694-00-8100-7004); KVH Timmerman triplert (694-00-8100-8277); and KVH Donlon hall roof replace (694-00-8100-8278).

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$100,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 194(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state institutions building fund in the veterans' home rehabilitation and repair projects account (694-00-8100-8250), the sum of \$15,251 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 100(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the veterans' home fee fund (694-00-2236-2200) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$2,424,485 to \$2,707,723.

(d) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 100(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the soldiers home fee fund (694-00-2241-2100) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby decreased from \$1,876,107 to \$1,564,416.

(e) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 100(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal domiciliary per diem fund (694-00-3220) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$1,493,981 to \$1,575,344.

(f) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 100(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal long term care per diem fund (694-00-3232) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$6,840,838 to \$7,917,167.

(g) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 100(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the commission on veterans affairs federal fund (694-00-3241-3340) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$183,498 to \$185,653.

Sec. 40.

KANSAS COMMISSION ON VETERANS AFFAIRS OFFICE

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the veterans' home fee fund (694-00-2236-2200) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$2,581,461 to \$3,064,113.

(b) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the soldier's home fee fund (694-00-2241-2100) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby decreased from \$1,816,726 to \$1,569,621.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal domiciliary per diem fund (694-00-3220) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$1,459,145 to \$1,599,150.

(d) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(b) of chapter 104 of the

2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the federal long term care per diem fund (694-00-3232) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$6,121,833 to \$7,517,100.

(e) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the commission on veterans affairs federal fund (694-00-3241-3340) of the Kansas commission on veterans affairs office is hereby increased from \$194,846 to \$196,863.

(f) On July 1, 2016, of the \$1,647,952 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 101(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditure – Kansas veterans’ home account (694-00-1000-0503), the sum of \$600,000 is hereby lapsed.

(g) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state institutions building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, for the capital improvement project or projects specified, the following: Soldiers’ home rehabilitation and repair projects

(694-00-8100-7100) \$161,500

Sec. 41.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Hospital preparedness and response program for Ebola – federal fund No limit

Sec. 42.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF PUBLIC HEALTH

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Primary care – safety net clinics..... \$378,000

(b) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 103(c) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Hospital preparedness and response program for Ebola – federal fund No limit

Sec. 43.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Other medical assistance (264-00-1000-3026) \$44,926,151

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$17,293,612 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 104(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the children’s health insurance program account (264-00-1000-0060), the sum of \$17,293,612 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, of the \$10,051,271 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 104(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the health policy operating expenditures account (264-00-1000-0010), the sum of \$357,234 is hereby lapsed.

(d) On the effective date of this act, of the \$79,635 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 104(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the office of the inspector general account (264-00-1000-0050), the sum of \$58,551 is hereby lapsed.

(e) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 104(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the medical programs fee fund (264-00-2395-0110) of the department of health and environment – division of health care finance is hereby increased from \$87,782,913 to \$91,292,513.

Sec. 44.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state gen-

eral fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Other medical assistance (264-00-1000-3026) \$4,608,475

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$17,293,612 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 105(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the children’s health insurance program account (264-00-1000-0060), the sum of \$17,293,612 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 105(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the medical programs fee fund (264-00-2395-0110) of the department of health and environment – division of health care finance is hereby increased from \$79,354,660 to \$86,370,660.

Sec. 45.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENT

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Intoxilyzer replacement – federal fund..... No limit

Sec. 46.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT – DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENT

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Intoxilyzer replacement – federal fund..... No limit

Environmental stewardship – federal fund No limit

Sec. 47.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Osawatimie state hospital – operating expenditures (039-00-1000-0100) \$2,000,000

Larned state hospital – operating expenditures (039-00-1000-0103) \$875,231

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$305,621,502 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the LTC – medicaid assistance – NF account (039-00-1000-0520), the sum of \$21,764,122 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, of the \$268,455,355 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the community based services account (039-00-1000-3003), the sum of \$1,904,295 is hereby lapsed.

(d) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Indirect cost fund No limit

(e) On the effective date of this act, and on other occasions during fiscal year 2016 when necessary as determined by the secretary of the Kansas department for aging and disability services, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer amounts specified by the secretary of the Kansas department for aging and disability services, which amounts constitute reimbursements, credits and other amounts received by the Kansas department for aging and disability services for activities related to federal programs, from specified special revenue funds of the Kansas department for aging and disability services, to the indirect cost fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services.

(f) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the problem gambling and addictions grant fund (039-00-2371-2371) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby decreased from no limit to \$5,920,102.

(g) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(b) of

(continued)

chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Osawatomie state hospital fee fund (494-00-2079-4200) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby increased from \$8,576,414 to \$10,076,414.

(h) On the effective date of this act, of the \$17,511,551 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Larned state hospital – sexual predator treatment program account (410-00-1000-0200), the sum of \$26,692 is hereby lapsed.

(i) On the effective date of this act, of the \$9,826,042 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Parsons state hospital and training center – operating expenditures account (507-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$117,068 is hereby lapsed.

(j) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Larned state hospital fee fund (410-00-2073-2100) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby increased from \$4,445,594 to \$4,449,444.

(k) On the effective date of this act, the expenditures limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 108(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the title XIX fund (039-00-2595-4130) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby decreased from \$46,014,124 to \$45,963,785.

Sec. 48.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT FOR AGING AND DISABILITY SERVICES

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$305,121,668 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the LTC – medicaid assistance–NF account (039-00-1000-0520), the sum of \$33,708,668 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Community aid	\$14,416,206
SPTP Reintegration (410-00-1000-0400)	\$5,298,827
Osawatomie state hospital – certified care	\$0

(c) On July 1, 2016, of the \$268,455,355 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the community based services account (039-00-1000-3003), the sum of \$4,348,227 is hereby lapsed.

(d) On July 1, 2016, of the \$41,426,288 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the mental health and retardation services aid and assistance account (039-00-1000-4001), the sum of \$13,266,855 is hereby lapsed.

(e) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 109(c) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

(f) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Indirect cost fund	No limit
Kansas national background check program – federal fund (039-00-3032-3132)	No limit

(g) On July 1, 2016, and on other occasions during fiscal year 2017 when necessary as determined by the secretary for aging and disability services, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer amounts specified by the secretary for aging and disability services, which amounts constitute reimbursements, credits and other amounts received by the Kansas department for aging and disability services for activities related to federal programs, from specified special revenue funds of the Kansas department for aging and disability services, to the indirect cost fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services.

(h) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the problem gambling and addictions grant fund (039-00-2371-2371) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby decreased from no limit to \$5,920,057.

(i) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for official hospitality established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of

chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Larned state hospital – operating expenditures account (410-00-1000-0103) of the state general fund of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby increased from \$150 to \$500.

(j) On July 1, 2016, of the \$27,348,732 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Larned state hospital – operating expenditures account (410-00-1000-0103), the sum of \$207,020 is hereby lapsed.

(k) On July 1, 2016, of the \$20,207,788 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Larned state hospital – sexual predator treatment program account (410-00-1000-0200), the sum of \$5,325,519 is hereby lapsed.

(l) On July 1, 2016, of the \$13,763,917 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Osawatomie state hospital – operating expenditures account (494-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$1,527,264 is hereby lapsed.

(m) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Osawatomie state hospital fee fund (494-00-2079-4200) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby increased from \$8,497,648 to \$9,997,648.

(n) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Larned state hospital fee fund (410-00-2073-2100) of the Kansas department for aging and disability services is hereby increased from \$4,438,013 to \$4,441,913.

~~(o) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109 of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or any other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the above agency from such moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to take the necessary steps to reinstate a policy to require mental health screenings for recipients under the Kansas program of medical assistance, prior to inpatient placement. *Provided*, That the above agency shall consult with the Kansas department of health and environment regarding the implementation of such policy.~~

(p) On the effective date of this act, of the \$10,637,411 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 109(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Parsons state hospital and training center – operating expenditures account (507-00-1000-0100), the sum of \$117,068 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 49.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$119,261,255 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 110(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the youth services aid and assistance account (629-00-1000-7020), the sum of \$3,713,548 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 50.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following: Youth services aid and assistance (629-00-1000-7020) \$4,995,383

(b) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 111(c) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

(c) On July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$1,372,333 from the children’s initiatives fund to the state general fund.

(d) There is appropriated for the above agency from the children’s initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following: CIF grants \$42,000,000

Provided, That the Kansas children’s cabinet shall make appropriation recommendations on the expenditures of moneys in the CIF grants account to the governor regarding children and youth programs and services: *Provided further*, That the governor shall make the final determination concerning the allocation of funding in the CIF grants account: *And provided further*, That all moneys in the CIF grants account expended for fiscal year 2017 shall be monitored, reviewed, assessed

and evaluated by the children’s cabinet pursuant to K.S.A. 38-2103, and amendments thereto.

(e) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the temporary assistance to needy families federal fund for fiscal year 2017 by section 111(b) of chapter 104 of the Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the temporary assistance to needy families federal fund for fiscal year 2017, in an amount not to exceed \$7,237,635 for the purpose of additional funding for programs, projects, improvements, services and other purposes directly or indirectly beneficial to the physical and mental health, welfare, safety and overall well-being of children in Kansas pursuant to K.S.A. 38-2102 and 38-2103, and amendments thereto, as authorized by the children’s cabinet: *Provided, however,* That any such programs, projects, improvements or services shall: (1) Be for those families whose income is less than 200% of the federal poverty level; (2) comply with requirements of the temporary assistance to needy families block grant; and (3) meet any other programmatic requirements of the federal guidelines for temporary assistance to needy families program.

(f) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the Kansas children’s cabinet from the children’s cabinet administration account of the Kansas endowment for youth fund for fiscal year 2017 by section 111(d) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the Kansas children’s cabinet from the children’s cabinet administration account for fiscal year 2017, to determine which state agency shall be the administrative authority for the programs and services funded by the CIF grants account of the children’s initiatives fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017: *Provided,* That if the Kansas children’s cabinet determines that the administrative authority for any such program or service is different than the administrative authority for such program or service in fiscal year 2016, Kansas children’s cabinet shall certify such change to the director of the budget and the director of legislative research: *Provided further,* That upon receipt of such certification, the director of the budget shall direct the director of accounts and reports to create a new account in the children’s initiatives fund in the newly appointed administrative authority and transfer any moneys authorized to be expended on such program or service during fiscal year 2017 from the CIF grants account of the children’s initiatives fund to the newly created account of the children’s initiatives fund: *Provided however,* That the provisions of this subsection shall not apply to the infants and toddlers program of the department of health and environment – division of public health.

Sec. 51.

KANSAS GUARDIANSHIP PROGRAM

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$1,153,945 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 112(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Kansas guardianship program account (261-00-1000-0300), the sum of \$4,680 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 52.

KANSAS GUARDIANSHIP PROGRAM

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$1,154,095 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 113(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Kansas guardianship program account (261-00-1000-0300), the sum of \$4,680 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 53.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:
KPERs – employer contributions (652-00-1000-0100)..... \$4,819,296
Block grants to USDs (652-00-1000-0500) \$120,112

Provided, That, in addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the block grants to USDs account of the state general fund for fiscal year 2016, expenditures shall be made by the above agency from the block grants to USDs account of the state general fund for fiscal year 2016, in the amount of \$120,112 to USD 413 – Chanute.

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$4,971,500 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 2(a) of chapter 4 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the school district juvenile detention facilities and Flint

Hills job center grants account (652-00-1000-0290), the sum of \$200,000 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, of the \$2,751,326,659 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 2(a) of chapter 4 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the block grants to USDs account (652-00-1000-0500), the sum of \$20,110,134 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 54.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:
KPERs employer contributions (652-00-1000-0100) \$4,303,853
Kansas reading success \$2,100,000

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$4,971,500 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 3(a) of chapter 4 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the school district juvenile detention facilities and Flint Hills job center grants account (652-00-1000-0290), the sum of \$200,000 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On July 1, 2016, of the \$2,760,946,624 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 3(a) of chapter 4 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the block grants to USDs account (652-00-1000-0500), the sum of \$1,195,339 is hereby lapsed.

(d) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 3(c) of chapter 4 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared null and void and shall have no force and effect.

Sec. 55.

STATE HISTORICAL SOCIETY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$52,605 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 122(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the Kansas humanities council account (288-00-1000-0600), the sum of \$9,469 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:
Operating expenditures (288-00-1000-0083)..... \$9,469

Sec. 56.

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$32,422,494 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 124(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospital-ity) account (246-00-1000-0013), the sum of \$456,778 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:
Rehabilitation and repair projects (246-00-8001-8318)..... \$456,778

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following:
Weist project..... No limit
Art building project No limit
Applied technology building project No limit

(d) On the effective date of this act, the Leader (newspaper) account of the restricted fees fund (246-00-2510-2040) of Fort Hays state university is hereby redesignated as the tiger media account of the restricted fees fund of Fort Hays state university.

Sec. 57.

FORT HAYS STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following:
Weist project..... No limit
Art building project No limit
Applied technology building project No limit

(b) On July 1, 2016, the Leader (newspaper) account of the restrict-
(continued)

ed fees fund (246-00-2510-2040) of Fort Hays state university is hereby redesignated as the tiger media account of the restricted fees fund of Fort Hays state university.

(c) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 58.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$99,674,233 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 126(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (367-00-1000-0003), the sum of \$1,427,497 is hereby lapsed.

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$5,000,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 126(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the global foods system account (367-00-1000-0190), the sum of \$1,000,000 is hereby lapsed.

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (367-00-8001-8318).....\$1,427,497

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 59.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$5,000,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 127(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the global foods system account (367-00-1000-0190), the sum of \$4,000,000 is hereby lapsed.

(b) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

(c) On July 1, 2016, of the \$101,798,358 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 127(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account, the sum of \$6,215,861 is hereby lapsed.

(d) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Salina, college of technology \$6,215,861

Sec. 60.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION SYSTEMS AND AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROGRAMS

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$28,920,003 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 128(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the agricultural experiment stations (including official hospitality) account (369-00-1000-1030), the sum of \$639,574 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects\$639,574

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 61.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION SYSTEMS AND AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH PROGRAMS

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational

building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 62.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$9,500,892 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 130(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (368-00-1000-5003), the sum of \$202,825 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (368-00-8001-8319).....\$202,825

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 63.

KANSAS STATE UNIVERSITY VETERINARY MEDICAL CENTER

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 64.

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$30,815,419 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 132(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (379-00-1000-0083), the sum of \$424,380 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (379-00-8001-8318).....\$424,380

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 65.

EMPORIA STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 66.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$33,701,907 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 134(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (385-00-1000-0063), the sum of \$485,778 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (385-00-8001-8318).....\$485,778

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 67.

PITTSBURG STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational

building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 68.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Geological survey (682-00-1000-0170)..... \$100,000

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$127,592,285 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 136(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (682-00-1000-0023), the sum of \$1,875,228 is hereby lapsed.

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (682-00-8001-8328)..... \$1,875,228

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 69.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Geological survey (682-00-1000-0170)..... \$100,000

(b) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 70.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS MEDICAL CENTER

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$98,683,034 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 138(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (683-00-1000-0503), the sum of \$1,484,797 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (683-00-8001-8618)..... \$1,484,797

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 71.

UNIVERSITY OF KANSAS MEDICAL CENTER

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 72.

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$63,148,842 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 140(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures (including official hospitality) account (715-00-1000-0003), the sum of \$1,003,143 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the Kansas educational building fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Rehabilitation and repair projects (715-00-8001-8318)..... \$1,003,143

Provided, That, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 76-6b02, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, in addition to other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the rehabilitation and repair projects account of the Kansas educational building fund during fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made from such account for information technology operations.

Sec. 73.

WICHITA STATE UNIVERSITY

(a) Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts of the Kansas educational building fund for information technology operations is hereby reappropriated for the above agency for fiscal year 2017: Rehabilitation and repair projects.

Sec. 74.

STATE BOARD OF REGENTS

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$700,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 142(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the incentive for technical education account (561-00-1000-0110), the sum of \$700,000 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 75.

STATE BOARD OF REGENTS

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$750,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 143(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the incentive for technical education account (561-00-1000-0110), the sum of \$700,000 is hereby lapsed.

(b) On July 1, 2016, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$900,000 from the postsecondary education performance-based incentives fund of the state board of regents to the state general fund.

Sec. 76.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

(a) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$625,615 from the correctional industries fund (522-00-6126-7300) of the department of corrections to the department of corrections – general fees fund (521-00-2427-2450) of the department of corrections.

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$20,124,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 144(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the purchase of services account (521-00-1000-0300), the sum of \$570,000 is hereby lapsed.

Sec. 77.

DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Operating expenditures \$2,449,138

Evidence based juvenile program..... \$2,000,000

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$22,010,385 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 145(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the community corrections account (521-00-1000-0220), the sum of \$1,051,469 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On July 1, 2016, of the \$21,383,874 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 145(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the prevention and graduated sanctions community grants account (521-00-1000-0221), the sum of \$1,000,000 is hereby lapsed.

(d) On July 1, 2016, of the \$18,754,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 145(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the purchase of services account (521-00-1000-0300), the sum of \$2,673,000 is hereby lapsed.

(e) On July 1, 2016, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$447,350 from the correctional industries fund (522-00-6126-7300) of the department of corrections to the department of corrections – general fees fund (521-00-2427-2450) of the department of corrections.

Sec. 78.

ADJUTANT GENERAL

(a) On the effective date of this act, there is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Operating expenditures (034-00-1000-0053)..... \$30,000

Force protection..... \$340,000

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the amount reappropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 146(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the disaster relief account (034-00-1000-0200), the sum of \$933,388 is hereby lapsed.

(continued)

(c) On the effective date of this act, of the \$731,554 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 227(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the debt service – rehabilitation and repair of the statewide armories account (034-00-1000-8010), the sum of \$40,282 is hereby lapsed.

(d) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the adjutant general, with the approval of the director of the budget, may transfer any part of any item of appropriation for fiscal year 2016, from the state general fund for the adjutant general to another item of appropriation for fiscal year 2016 from the state general fund for the adjutant general: *Provided*, That the adjutant general shall certify each such transfer to the director of accounts and reports and shall transmit a copy of each such certification to the director of legislative research.

Sec. 79.

ADJUTANT GENERAL

(a) On July 1, 2016, there is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Operating expenditures (034-00-1000-0053)..... \$65,000

Any unencumbered balance in excess of \$100 as of June 30, 2016, in each of the following accounts is hereby reappropriated for fiscal year 2017: Force protection

(b) On July 1, 2016, of the \$730,269 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 228(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the debt service – rehabilitation and repair of the statewide armories account (034-00-1000-8010), the sum of \$40,282 is hereby lapsed.

(c) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the adjutant general, with the approval of the director of the budget, may transfer any part of any item of appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, from the state general fund for the adjutant general to another item of appropriation for fiscal year 2017 from the state general fund for the adjutant general. The adjutant general shall certify each such transfer to the director of accounts and reports and shall transmit a copy of each such certification to the director of legislative research.

Sec. 80.

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 148(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the state fire marshal liquefied petroleum gas fee fund (234-00-2608-2600) of the state fire marshal is hereby decreased from \$60,213 to \$52,235.

(b) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$1,000,000 from the fire marshal fee fund (234-00-2330-2000) of the state fire marshal to the state general fund.

Sec. 81.

STATE FIRE MARSHAL

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 149(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the fire marshal fee fund (234-00-2300-2000) of the state fire marshal is hereby increased from \$4,577,735 to \$4,777,735.

(b) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 149(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the state fire marshal liquefied petroleum gas fee fund (234-00-2608-2600) of the state fire marshal is hereby decreased from \$62,461 to \$54,012.

(c) On July 1, 2016, and January 1, 2017, or as soon thereafter each such date as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$375,000 from the fire marshal fee fund (234-00-2330-2000) of the state fire marshal to the state general fund.

Sec. 82.

KANSAS HIGHWAY PATROL

(a) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$56,223 from the Kansas highway patrol operations fund (280-00-2034-1100) of the Kansas highway patrol to the state general fund.

(b) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the following account or accounts of the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2016 for the following capital improvement project or projects, subject to the expenditure limitations prescribed therefor: Training academy rehabilitation and repair No limit

Provided, That all expenditures from each such capital improvement account shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2016.

Sec. 83.

KANSAS HIGHWAY PATROL

(a) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made from the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2017, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2017 for the following capital improvement project or projects, subject to the expenditure limitations prescribed therefor:

Training academy rehabilitation and repair No limit

Provided, That all expenditures from each such capital improvement account shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the KHP federal forfeiture – federal fund for fiscal year 2017.

Sec. 84.

ATTORNEY GENERAL–
KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(a) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2016, as authorized by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 regular session of the legislature, expenditures may be made by the above agency from such moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2016, for repairs on the parking garage at the Topeka headquarters: *Provided, however*, That expenditures from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2016 for such parking garage repairs shall not exceed \$340,000.

Sec. 85.

ATTORNEY GENERAL–
KANSAS BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$250,000 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 153(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the meth lab cleanup account (083-00-1000-0200), the sum of \$150,000 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Sexual assault kit grant – federal fund (083-00-3146-3146) No limit

(c) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund for fiscal year 2017 and from which expenditures may be made for salaries and wages, as authorized by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 regular session of the legislature, expenditures may be made by the above agency from such moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund for fiscal year 2017, from which expenditures may be made for salaries and wages, for progression within the existing pay structure for employees of the Kansas bureau of investigation.

Sec. 86.

KANSAS COMMISSION ON PEACE
OFFICERS’ STANDARDS AND TRAINING

(a) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 158(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Kansas commission on peace officers’ standards and training fund (529-00-2583-2580) of the Kansas commission on peace officers’ standards and training is hereby increased from \$580,116 to \$720,116.

Sec. 87.

KANSAS COMMISSION ON PEACE
OFFICERS’ STANDARDS AND TRAINING

(a) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 159(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the Kansas commission on peace officers’ standards and training fund (529-00-2583-2580) of the Kansas commission on peace officers’ standards and training is hereby increased from \$593,985 to \$603,985.

Sec. 88.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(a) On the effective date of this act, of the \$9,037,072 appropriated

for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 2(a) of chapter 103 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state general fund in the operating expenditures account (046-00-1000-0053), the sum of \$345,710 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Animal feed regulation program standards	No limit
Biofuel infrastructure program	No limit
Rural business development grant	No limit
Agricultural marketing services grant	No limit
AMS farmers market promotion program	No limit

(c) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 160(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the veterinary examiners fee fund (046-00-2727-1105) of the Kansas department of agriculture is hereby increased from \$379,072 to \$385,851.

Sec. 89.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state general fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Operating expenditures (046-00-1000-0053)	\$185,710
---	-----------

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures other than refunds authorized by law shall not exceed the following:

Animal feed regulation program standards	No limit
Rural business development grant	No limit
Biofuel infrastructure program	No limit
Agricultural marketing services grant	No limit
AMS farmers market promotion program	No limit

Sec. 90.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, PARKS AND TOURISM

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state economic development initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the following:

Travel and tourism operating expenditures (710-00-1900-1901)	\$41,208
State parks operating expenditures (710-00-1900-1920)	\$2,693

(b) On the effective date of this act, of the \$1,747,632 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 166(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the operating expenditures account (710-00-1900-1910), the sum of \$43,901 is hereby lapsed.

(c) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$12,630 from the national guard licenses reimbursement account (710-00-1900-1930) of the state economic development initiatives fund to the state parks operating expenditures account (710-00-1900-1920) of the state economic development initiatives fund.

(d) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$1,922 from the national guard permits reimbursement account (710-00-1900-1940) of the state economic development initiatives fund to the state parks operating expenditures account (710-00-1900-1920) of the state economic development initiatives fund.

(e) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 166(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the wildlife fee fund (710-00-2300) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby increased from \$23,666,278 to \$25,066,280.

(f) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 166(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the parks fee fund (710-00-2122) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$7,287,168 to \$7,269,923.

(g) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 166(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the boating fee fund (710-00-2245) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$1,268,001 to \$1,268,000.

(h) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Office of the secretary building fund No limit

(i) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the wildlife fee fund (710-00-2300) for fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the following account or accounts of the wildlife fee fund during fiscal year 2016 for the following capital improvement project or projects, subject to the expenditure limitation prescribed therefor:

Region 2 office water line	\$75,600
----------------------------------	----------

Provided, That all expenditures from each such account shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the wildlife fee fund for fiscal year 2016.

(j) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the parks fee fund (710-00-2122) for fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the following account or accounts of the parks fee fund during fiscal year 2016 for the following capital improvement project or projects, subject to the expenditure limitation prescribed therefor:

Region 2 office water line	\$40,800
----------------------------------	----------

Provided, That all expenditures from each such account shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the parks fee fund for fiscal year 2016.

(k) In addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the above agency from the boating fee fund (710-00-2245) for fiscal year 2016, expenditures may be made by the above agency from the following account or accounts of the boating fee fund during fiscal year 2016 for the following capital improvement project or projects, subject to the expenditure limitation prescribed therefor:

Region 2 office water line	\$3,600
----------------------------------	---------

Provided, That all expenditures from each such account shall be in addition to any expenditure limitations imposed on the boating fee fund for fiscal year 2016.

(l) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 231(k) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the public lands major maintenance account of the wildlife fee fund (710-00-2300-3262) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby increased from \$35,000 to \$1,120,000.

(m) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 231(p) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the public lands major maintenance account of the wildlife restoration fund (710-00-3418-3222) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$600,000 to \$0.

(n) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 231(r) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the public lands major maintenance account of the sport fish restoration program fund (710-00-3490-3491) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$135,000 to \$0.

(o) On the effective date of this act, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, by section 231(r) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the dam repairs account of the sport fish restoration program fund (710-00-3490-3491) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$350,000 to \$0.

Sec. 91.

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, PARKS AND TOURISM

(a) On July 1, 2016, of the \$1,755,492 appropriated for the above agency for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 167(a) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas from the state economic development initiatives fund in the operating expenditures account (710-00-1900-1910), the sum of \$42,662 is hereby lapsed.

(b) There is appropriated for the above agency from the state economic development initiatives fund for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the following:

Travel and tourism operating expenditures (710-00-1900-1901)	\$42,662
--	----------

(c) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now or hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such

(continued)

fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Office of the secretary building fund No limit

(d) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 167(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the wildlife fee fund (710-00-2300) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby increased from \$24,221,459 to \$25,593,023.

(e) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 167(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the parks fee fund (710-00-2122) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$7,798,549 to \$7,798,290.

(f) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 167(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the boating fee fund (710-00-2245) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby increased from \$1,321,998 to \$1,327,849.

(g) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 232(l) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the public lands major maintenance account of the wildlife fee fund (710-00-2300-3262) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby increased from \$35,000 to \$1,160,000.

(h) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 232(q) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the rehabilitation and repair account of the wildlife restoration fund (710-00-3418-3222) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$675,000 to \$0.

(i) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 232(s) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the public lands major maintenance account of the sport fish restoration program fund (710-00-3490-3491) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$100,000 to \$0.

(j) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 232(s) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the dam repairs account of the sport fish restoration program fund (710-00-3490-3491) of the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism is hereby decreased from \$350,000 to \$0.

Sec. 92.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, all moneys now and hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Conversion of materials and equipment No limit

(b) On the effective date of this act, or as soon thereafter as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$2,100,000 from the state highway fund (276-00-4100-0403) of the department of transportation to the state general fund: *Provided*, That the transfer of such amount shall be in addition to any other transfer from the state highway fund of the department of transportation to the state general fund as prescribed by law: *Provided further*, That, in addition to other purposes for which transfers and expenditures may be made from the state highway fund during fiscal year 2016, and notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 68-416, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, transfers may be made from the state highway fund to the state general fund under this subsection during fiscal year 2016.

Sec. 93.

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

(a) There is appropriated for the above agency from the following special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, all moneys now and hereafter lawfully credited to and available in such fund or funds, except that expenditures shall not exceed the following: Conversion of materials and equipment No limit

(b) On July 1, 2016, October 1, 2016, January 1, 2017, and April 1, 2017, or as soon thereafter each such date as moneys are available, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer \$38,942,667.25 from the state highway fund of the department of transportation (276-00-4100-0403) to the state general fund: *Provided*, That the transfer of each such amount shall be in addition to any other transfer from the state highway fund of the department of transportation to the state general fund as prescribed by law: *Provided further*, That, in addition to other purposes for which transfers and expenditures may be made from the state highway fund during fiscal year 2017 and notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 68-416, and amendments thereto, or any other statute,

transfers may be made from the state highway fund to the state general fund under this subsection during fiscal year 2017: *And provided further*, That on July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 169(i) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by section 169(c) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas on the buildings – other construction, renovation and repair account of the state highway fund is hereby increased from \$2,290,522 to \$4,276,722.

Sec. 94. (a) During the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2017, in addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the adjutant general from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or any special revenue fund or funds for the adjutant general for fiscal year 2016 or 2017 by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this act or any other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the adjutant general from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2016 or 2017, for and on behalf of the state of Kansas, to sell and convey all of the rights, title and interest in the following tracts of real estate located in Sedgwick county, Kansas, subject to the provisions of this section:

Beginning at a point 650 feet South and 30 feet East of the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 13, Township 27 South, Range 1 East of the 6th P.M., Sedgwick County, Kansas; thence East along the South line of the tract taken under condemnation by the Board of Education of the City of Wichita, Kansas, a distance of 326 feet; thence South parallel to the West line of said Southeast Quarter a distance of 330 feet; thence West parallel to the South line of said Southeast Quarter a distance of 326 feet more or less to a point 30 feet East of the West line of said Southeast Quarter; thence North on a line 30 feet East of and parallel to the West line of said Southeast Quarter a distance of 330 feet to the point of beginning.

(b) No sale or conveyance of the real property described in subsection (a) shall be authorized or approved by the adjutant general without having first advised and consulted with the joint committee on state building construction.

(c) Prior to the sale or conveyance of the real property described in subsection (a), the state finance council shall approve the sale, which is hereby characterized as a matter of legislative delegation and subject to the guidelines prescribed in K.S.A. 75-3711(c), and amendments thereto. The matter may be submitted to the state finance council for approval at any time, including periods of time during which the legislature is in session.

(d) When the sale is made, the proceeds thereof shall be remitted to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the appropriate account of the state general fund or special revenue fund of the adjutant general as determined by the adjutant general. The adjutant general shall transmit a copy of such determination to the director of legislative research.

(e) The conveyance of real property authorized by this section shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-6609, and amendments thereto.

(f) In the event that the adjutant general determines that the legal description of the parcel described by this section is incorrect, the secretary of administration may convey the property utilizing the correct legal description but the deed conveying the property shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general.

Sec. 95. (a) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the director of the budget may transfer any part of any item of appropriation for an information technology project in any cabinet agency account of each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2016 for such cabinet agency to another item of appropriation for an information technology project in any other cabinet agency account of each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2016 for such other cabinet agency. The director of the budget shall certify each such amount transferred, and shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

(b) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the director of the budget may transfer any part of any item of appropriation for an information technology project in any cabinet agency account of each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2017 for such cabinet agency to another item of appropriation for an information technology

gy project in any other cabinet agency account of each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2017 for such other cabinet agency. The director of the budget shall certify each such amount transferred, and shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

(c) As used in this section, "cabinet agency" means (1) the department of administration, (2) the department of revenue, (3) the department of commerce, (4) the department of labor, (5) the department of health and environment, (6) the Kansas department for aging and disability services, (7) the Kansas department for children and families, (8) the department of corrections, (9) the adjutant general, (10) the Kansas highway patrol, (11) the Kansas department of agriculture, (12) the Kansas department of wildlife, parks and tourism, and (13) the department of transportation.

Sec. 96. If any fund or account name described by words and the numerical accounting code which follows such fund or account name do not match, it shall be conclusively presumed that the legislature intended that the fund or account name described by words is the correct fund or account name, and such fund or account name described by words shall control over a contradictory or incorrect numerical accounting code.

Sec. 97. (a) On and after July 1, 2016, notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, no state agency shall pay to the Kansas public employees retirement system any amounts to the group insurance reserve fund during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, that constitute such state agency's portion of the state's contribution to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto.

(b) (1) On July 1, 2016, the amount in each account of the state general fund of each state agency that is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by chapters 4, 81, 92 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas or by this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, and that is budgeted for payment to the Kansas public employees retirement system as a contribution during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, as certified by the director of the budget to the director of accounts and reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is hereby lapsed from each such account.

(2) On July 1, 2016, the amount in each account of the state economic development initiatives fund of each state agency that is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas or by this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, and that is budgeted for payment to the Kansas public employees retirement system as a contribution during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, as certified by the director of the budget to the director of accounts and reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is hereby lapsed from each such account.

(3) On July 1, 2016, the amount in each account of the state water plan fund of each state agency that is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas or by this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, and that is budgeted for payment to the Kansas public employees retirement system as a contribution during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, as certified by the director of the budget to the director of accounts and reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is hereby lapsed from each such account.

(4) On July 1, 2016, the amount in each account of the children's initiatives fund of each state agency that is appropriated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas or by this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, and that is budgeted for payment to the Kansas public employees retirement system as a contribution during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, as certified by the director of the budget to the director of accounts and reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, is hereby lapsed from each such account.

(c) On July 1, 2016, the expenditure limitation established for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, provided by chapters 4, 81, 92 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas or by this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, or by the state finance council, on each special revenue fund in the state treasury is hereby decreased for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, by the amount equal to

the amount that is budgeted for payment to the Kansas public employees retirement system as a contribution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, to the group insurance reserve fund under K.S.A. 74-4927, and amendments thereto, as certified by the director of the budget to the director of accounts and reports for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, from such special revenue fund, or account thereof.

(d) On July 1, 2016, the provisions of section 180(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

(e) At the same time as the director of the budget transmits each certification to the director of accounts and reports pursuant to this section, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

Sec. 98. (a) (1) Notwithstanding the provisions of chapter 103 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, K.S.A. 75-3722 or 75-6704, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the director of the budget shall continuously monitor the status of the state general fund with regard to estimated and actual revenues and approved and actual expenditures and demand transfers: *Provided*, That periodically, the director of the budget shall estimate the amount of the unencumbered ending balance of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2016 and the total amount of anticipated expenditures, demand transfers and encumbrances of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2016: *Provided further*, That, if the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund is less than \$100,000,000, the director of the budget shall certify the difference between \$100,000,000 and the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund, after adjusting the estimates of the amounts of such demand transfers with regard to new estimates of revenues to the state general fund, where appropriate: *And provided further*, That, the director of the budget, in such manner as the director may determine: (A) Shall determine the amount of moneys appropriated in each account of the state general fund or each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2016 for any agency of the executive branch of state government that is not required to be expended or encumbered for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016; and (B) shall certify each such amount: *And provided further*, That, during fiscal year 2016, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from the state general fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby lapsed: *And provided further*, That, during fiscal year 2016, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from each special revenue fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby transferred to the state general fund: *And provided however*, That the total amount transferred or lapsed shall not exceed the amount certified by the director of the budget as the difference between \$100,000,000 and the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund: *And provided further*, That, at the same time as the director of the budget transmits each such certification to the director of accounts and reports, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

(2) Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 75-3722 or 75-6704, and amendments thereto, or any other statute, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the director of the budget shall continuously monitor the status of the state general fund with regard to estimated and actual revenues and approved and actual expenditures and demand transfers: *Provided*, That periodically, the director of the budget shall estimate the amount of the unencumbered ending balance of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2017 and the total amount of anticipated expenditures, demand transfers and encumbrances of moneys in the state general fund for fiscal year 2017: *Provided further*, That, if the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund is less than \$100,000,000, the director of the budget shall certify the difference between \$100,000,000 and the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund, after adjusting the estimates of the amounts of such demand transfers with regard to new estimates of revenues to the state general fund, where appropriate: *And provided further*, That, the director of the budget, in such manner as the director may determine: (A) Shall determine the amount of moneys appropriated in each account of the state general fund or each special revenue fund appropriated for fiscal year 2017 for any agency of the executive branch of state government that is not required to be expended or encumbered for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017; and (B) shall certify each such amount: *And provided further*, That, during fiscal year

(continued)

2017, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from the state general fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby lapsed: *And provided further*, That, during fiscal year 2017, the director of the budget shall certify each amount appropriated from each special revenue fund, to the director of accounts and reports and, upon receipt of such certification, the amount so certified is hereby transferred to the state general fund: *And provided however*, That the total amount transferred or lapsed shall not exceed the amount certified by the director of the budget as the difference between \$100,000,000 and the amount of such unencumbered ending balance in the state general fund: *And provided further*, That, at the same time as the director of the budget transmits each such certification to the director of accounts and reports, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

(b) The provisions of this section shall not apply to the legislature or any agency of the legislative branch of state government, or the judicial branch or any agency of the judicial branch of state government.

(c) (1) The provisions of subsection (a)(1) shall not apply to: (A) Any item of appropriation for debt service for payments pursuant to contractual bond obligations; or (B) any demand transfer to the school district capital improvements fund for distribution to school districts pursuant to K.S.A. 75-2319, and amendments thereto.

(2) The provisions of subsection (a)(2) shall not apply to: (A) Any item of appropriation for debt service for payments pursuant to contractual bond obligations; (B) any item of appropriation for employer contributions for the state of Kansas and employers who are eligible employers as specified in K.S.A. 74-4931(1), (2) and (3), and amendments thereto, under the Kansas public employees retirement system pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4939, and amendments thereto; or (C) any demand transfer to the school district capital improvements fund for distribution to school districts pursuant to K.S.A. 75-2319, and amendments thereto.

(d) Nothing in this section shall be construed to restrict the number of times that the director of the budget may make a certification under this section.

Sec. 99. During fiscal year 2016 or 2017, if any bonds were issued on or after July 1, 2015, by any state educational institution, as defined by K.S.A. 76-711, and amendments thereto, or if any not-for-profit entity was formed in conjunction with such state educational institution, using an out-of-state development authority for such bond issuance, then for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, each special revenue fund of such state educational institution shall be limited to the total amount included in the governor's budget recommendation from such special revenue fund: *Provided*, That, the attorney general shall certify if any such bonds were issued to the director of the budget: *Provided further*, That, upon receipt of such certification from the attorney general, the director of the budget shall certify the amount of such expenditure limitation for each special revenue fund for fiscal year 2017: *Provided, however*, That the expenditure limitation established by this section shall not apply to grants and federal funds of such state educational institution: *And provided however*, That the expenditure limitation established by this section shall not apply to the university of Kansas medical center: *And provided further*, That, at the same time as the director of the budget determines each such certification, the director of the budget shall transmit a copy of such certification to the director of legislative research.

Sec. 100. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other statute, during the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018, no state agency named in chapters 4, 81 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016, 2017 or 2018 regular session of the legislature shall expend any moneys appropriated for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017, and June 30, 2018, from the state general fund or in any special revenue fund or funds for any state agency to privatize the operations of the Larned state hospital or the Osawatomie state hospital without prior specific authorization in an act of the legislature or in an appropriation act of the legislature.

Sec. 101. On the effective date of this act, notwithstanding the provisions of any statute, no state agency shall expend any moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for the fiscal years ending June 30, 2016, or June 30, 2017, as authorized by chapters 4, 81 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or any other appropriations act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, to include in the health care compact, pursuant to

K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 65-6230, and amendments thereto, the administration of medicare (42 U.S.C. § 1395 et seq.) unless the Kansas legislature passes legislation and such legislation is enacted into law specifically authorizing inclusion of the medicare program in such compact.

Sec. 102. (a) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, no expenditures shall be made by any state agency named in this act from moneys appropriated from the state general fund for fiscal year 2017 as authorized by chapter 4, 81 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, to issue additional state obligations payable from the state general fund if the resulting annual debt service for all state obligations payable from the state general fund exceeds the limitation imposed by this section. The maximum annual debt service in fiscal year 2017 on state obligations payable from the state general fund may not exceed an amount equal to 4% of the average of state general fund revenues, excluding revenues constitutionally dedicated for purposes other than payment of state obligations, for the immediately preceding three fiscal years. Such amount shall be determined by the director of the budget in consultation with the director of legislative research.

(b) For the purposes of this section, "state obligations payable from the state general fund" means obligations, including, but not limited to, bonds and lease-purchase agreements in a principal amount greater than \$250,000, which are authorized or reasonably expected to be repaid by appropriations from the state general fund. "State obligations payable from the state general fund" shall not include obligations with respect to which the state director of the budget certifies are reasonably expected to be paid from sources other than the state general fund.

Sec. 103. During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, no expenditures shall be made by any state agency named in this act from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2017 as authorized by chapter 4, 81 or 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas, this or other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, to issue bonds or other obligations in a principal amount greater than \$5,000,000 issued to finance or refinance activities and projects of such state agency, using any entity other than the Kansas development finance authority in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 74-8901 et seq., and amendments thereto.

Sec. 104. (a) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, in addition to the other purposes for which expenditures may be made by the secretary for children and families, from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or any special revenue fund or funds for the Kansas department for children and families for fiscal year 2017 by this act or any other appropriation act of the 2016 or 2017 regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the secretary for children and families from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2017, for the secretary, on behalf of the state of Kansas, to sell and convey all of the rights, title and interest in the following tracts of real estate located in Neosho county, Kansas, subject to the provisions of this section:

The South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of Section Nineteen (19), Township Twenty-seven (27) South, Range Eighteen (18) East of the 6th P. M., excepting therefrom five (5) tracts of land described as follows:

a. The North Ten (10) acres of the Southeast Quarter of this Southeast Quarter (SE/4 SE/4) of said section Nineteen (19);

b. Beginning at a point on Plummer Avenue, 330 feet south of the northeast corner of the South Half of the Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of said Section Nineteen (19), thence west parallel with the north line of said eighty, 1320 feet; thence south 330 feet on a line parallel with the east line of said eighty; thence east 1320 feet on a line parallel with the north line of said eighty; thence north along said east line to the point of beginning, containing 10 acres;

c. Beginning at a point 495 feet north of the southeast corner of said Section Nineteen (19), thence north 165 feet to the southeast corner of 10-acre tract previously sold to Guy Umbarger; thence west along the south line of said Umbarger 10-acre tract, 792 feet; thence south on a line parallel to the east line, 165 feet; thence east on a line parallel to said Umbarger tract to point of beginning, containing approximately 3 acres;

d. Beginning at the southeast corner of said Section Nineteen (19), thence west along the south line of said section 690 feet; thence northerly 445 feet; thence easterly 690 feet to a point on the east line of said section, 445 feet north of the southeast corner of said section; thence south along said east line 445 feet to the point of beginning. The above includes 30 feet of road right-of-way along the south side used for Seventh Street and 30 feet of road right-of-way along the east side used for

Plummer Avenue. Including the road rights-of-way, the above includes 7.05 acres, more or less; and

e. Beginning at a point 30 feet north of and 690 feet west of the southeast corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE/4) of said Section Nineteen (19); thence west along right-of-way line of present road, 1950 feet, more or less, to the west line of said Southeast Quarter (SE/4); thence north along the west line of said Southeast Quarter (SE/4), 10 feet; thence east parallel to and 10 feet north of the present right-of-way, 1950 feet, more or less, to a point 690 feet west of and 40 feet north of the southeast corner of said Southeast Quarter (SE/4); thence south 10 feet to the point of beginning, containing .44 acres, more or less, condemned for highway purposes.

(b) During fiscal years 2016 and 2017, the real property described in subsection (a) shall be sold or conveyed to the Neosho memorial regional medical center, at the price agreed upon between the parties.

(c) No sale or conveyance of the real property described in subsection (a) shall be authorized or approved by the secretary for children and families without having first advised and consulted with the joint committee on state building construction.

(d) Prior to the sale or conveyance of the real property described in subsection (a), the state finance council shall approve the sale, which is hereby characterized as a matter of legislative delegation and subject to the guidelines prescribed in K.S.A. 75-3711(c), and amendments thereto. The matter may be submitted to the state finance council for approval at any time, including periods of time during which the legislature is in session.

(e) When the sale is made, the proceeds thereof shall be remitted to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury to the credit of the appropriate account of the state general fund or special revenue fund of the Kansas department for children and families as determined by the secretary for children and families. The secretary for children and families shall transmit a copy of such determination to the director of legislative research.

(f) The conveyance of real property authorized by this section shall not be subject to the provisions of K.S.A. 75-3043a or K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-6609, and amendments thereto.

(g) In the event that the secretary for children and families determines that the legal description of the parcel described by this section is incorrect, the secretary of administration may convey the property utilizing the correct legal description but the deed conveying the property shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general.

(h) On the effective date of this act, the provisions of section 175(b) of chapter 104 of the 2015 Session Laws of Kansas are hereby declared to be null and void and shall have no force and effect.

Sec. 105. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-2320 is hereby amended to read as follows: 68-2320. (a) On and after July 1, 1991, the secretary of transportation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds of the state of Kansas, payable solely from revenues accruing to the state highway fund and transferred to the highway bond debt service fund and pledged to their payment, for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs relating to construction, reconstruction, maintenance or improvement of highways in this state and to pay all expenses incidental thereto and to the bonds. The secretary is hereby authorized to issue bonds the total principal amount of which shall not exceed \$890,000,000.

(b) In addition to the provisions of subsection (a), on and after July 1, 1999, the secretary of transportation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue bonds of the state of Kansas, payable solely from revenues accruing to the state highway fund and transferred to the highway bond debt service fund and pledged to their payment, for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs relating to construction, reconstruction, maintenance or improvement of highways in this state and to pay all expenses incidental thereto and to the bonds. The secretary is hereby authorized to issue bonds the total principal amount of which shall not exceed \$1,272,000,000.

(c) (1) In addition to the provisions of subsections (a) and (b), on and after July 1, 2010, the secretary of transportation is hereby authorized and empowered to issue additional bonds of the state of Kansas, payable solely from revenues accruing to the state highway fund and transferred to the highway bond debt service fund and pledged to their payment, for the purpose of providing funds to pay costs relating to construction, reconstruction, maintenance or improvement of highways in this state and to pay all expenses incidental thereto and to the bonds. *On and after the effective date of this act*, except as provided further, no bonds shall be issued by the secretary pursuant to this subsection unless the secretary certifies that, as of the date of issuance of any such

series of additional bonds, the maximum annual debt service on all outstanding bonds issued pursuant to this section and K.S.A. 68-2328, and amendments thereto, including the bonds to be issued on such date, will not exceed 18% of projected state highway fund revenues for the current or any future fiscal year. ~~During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, and the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the provisions of this subsection which prescribe a limitation on the amount of the maximum annual debt service on all outstanding bonds issued pursuant to this section and K.S.A. 68-2328, and amendments thereto, for the purpose of issuing any such series of additional bonds authorized by the secretary are hereby suspended. During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the limitation on the amount of the maximum annual debt service on all outstanding bonds issued pursuant to this section and K.S.A. 68-2328, and amendments thereto, for the purpose of issuing any such series of additional bonds authorized by the secretary is 19% of projected state highway fund revenues for the current or any future fiscal year. The provisions of this section relating to limitations of bonded indebtedness shall not in any way impair the rights and remedies of the holders of any bonds issued prior to the effective date of this act.~~

(2) As used in this subsection:

(A) "Maximum annual debt service" means the maximum amount of debt service requirements on all outstanding bonds for the current or any future fiscal year;

(B) "debt service requirements" means, for each fiscal year, the aggregate principal and interest payments required to be made during such fiscal year on all outstanding bonds, including the additional bonds to be issued, less any interest subsidy payments expected to be received from the federal government, less any principal and interest payments irrevocably provided for from a dedicated escrow of United States government securities;

(C) "projected state highway fund revenues" means all revenues projected by the secretary of transportation to accrue to the state highway fund for the current or any future fiscal year; and

(D) "fiscal year" means the fiscal year of the state.

(3) Debt service requirements for variable rate bonds outstanding or proposed to be issued for the current or any future fiscal year for which the actual interest rate cannot be determined on the date of calculation shall be deemed to bear interest at an assumed rate equal to the average of the SIFMA swap index, or any successor variable rate index, for the immediately preceding five calendar years plus 1% and an amount determined by the secretary that represents the then current reasonable annual ancillary costs associated with variable rate debt, including credit enhancement, liquidity and remarketing costs; except that, debt service requirements for variable rate bonds that are hedged pursuant to an interest rate exchange or similar agreement that results in synthetic fixed rate debt shall be deemed to bear interest at the synthetic fixed rate plus .5% and an amount determined by the secretary that represents the then current reasonable annual ancillary costs associated with variable rate debt, including credit enhancement, liquidity and remarketing costs.

(4) Projected state highway fund revenues for the current or any future fiscal year for which the actual revenues cannot be determined on the date of calculation shall be deemed to be the actual revenues for the most recently completed fiscal year, adjusted in each subsequent fiscal year by a percentage equal to the historical average annual increase or decrease in revenues for the five fiscal year period prior to the current fiscal year, and further adjusted to take into account any increases or decreases in the statutory rates of any taxes or other charges or transfers that comprise a portion of the revenues.

(d) In accordance with procurement statutes, the secretary may contract with financial advisors, attorneys and such other professional services as the secretary deems necessary to carry out the provisions of this act, and to do all things necessary or convenient to carry out the powers expressly granted in this act.

Sec. 106. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-4914d is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-4914d. (1) **Any** additional cost resulting from the normal retirement date and retirement before such normal retirement date for security officers as provided in K.S.A. 74-4914c, and amendments thereto, and disability benefits as provided in K.S.A. 74-4914e, and amendments thereto, shall be added to the employer rate of contribution for the department of corrections as otherwise determined under K.S.A. 74-4920, and amendments thereto, except that the employer rate of contribution for the department of corrections including any such additional cost added to such employer rate of contribution pursuant to this section shall in no event exceed the employer rate of contribution for the department of corrections for the immediately preceding fiscal

(continued)

year by more than the following amounts expressed as a percentage of compensation upon which security officers contribute during the period: (a) For the fiscal year commencing in calendar years 2010 through 2012, an amount not to exceed more than 0.6% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (b) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2013, an amount not to exceed more than 0.9% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (c) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2014, an amount not to exceed more than 1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (d) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2015, the employer rate of contribution shall be 10.91%, except that if bonds issued pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,131a, and amendments thereto, have debt service payments that are fully or partially financed through the use of capitalized interest, or have capitalized interest-only debt service payments, the employer rate of contribution shall be an amount not to exceed more than 1.1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year as provided by K.S.A. 74-4920(17), and amendments thereto; (e) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2016, the employer rate of contribution shall be 10.81%, except that if bonds issued pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,131a, and amendments thereto, have debt service payments that are fully or partially financed through the use of capitalized interest, or have capitalized interest-only debt service payments, the employer rate of contribution shall be an amount not to exceed more than 1.2% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year as provided by K.S.A. 74-4920(18), and amendments thereto; and (f) in each subsequent calendar year, an amount not to exceed more than 1.2% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year, without regard to the employer rate of contribution in subsection (2) to be calculated as if no certification is made reducing or increasing the rate of employer contribution as provided in K.S.A. 74-4920(17) or (18), and amendments thereto. As used in this section, "capitalized interest" means interest payments on the bonds that are pre-funded or financed from bond proceeds as part of the issue for a specified period of time in order to offset one or more initial debt service payments.

(2) On and after the effective date of this act, notwithstanding the employer rate of contribution determined under K.S.A. 74-4920(1)(a), and amendments thereto, and subsection (1), the employer rate of contribution for employees covered by this section shall be 8.65% expressed as a percentage of compensation for payroll periods chargeable to the last six months of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015.

Sec. 107. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-4920 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-4920. (1) (a) Upon the basis of each annual actuarial valuation and appraisal as provided for in K.S.A. 74-4908(3)(a), and amendments thereto, the board shall certify, on or before July 15 of each year, to the division of the budget in the case of the state and to the agent for each other participating employer an actuarially determined estimate of the rate of contribution which will be required, together with all accumulated contributions and other assets of the system, to be paid by each such participating employer to pay all liabilities which shall exist or accrue under the system, including amortization of the actuarial accrued liability as determined by the board. The board shall determine the actuarial cost method to be used in annual actuarial valuations, to determine the employer contribution rates that shall be certified by the board. Such certified rate of contribution, amortization methods and periods and actuarial cost method shall be based on the standards set forth in K.S.A. 74-4908(3)(a), and amendments thereto, and shall not be based on any other purpose outside of the needs of the system.

(b) (i) For employers affiliating on and after January 1, 1999, upon the basis of an annual actuarial valuation and appraisal of the system conducted in the manner provided for in K.S.A. 74-4908, and amendments thereto, the board shall certify, on or before July 15 of each year to each such employer an actuarially determined estimate of the rate of contribution which shall be required to be paid by each such employer to pay all of the liabilities which shall accrue under the system from and after the entry date as determined by the board, upon recommendation of the actuary. Such rate shall be termed the employer's participating service contribution and shall be uniform for all participating employers. Such additional liability shall be amortized as determined by the board. For all participating employers described in this section, the board shall determine the actuarial cost method to be used in annual actuarial valuations to determine the employer contribution rates that shall be certified by the board.

(ii) The board shall determine for each such employer separately an amount sufficient to amortize all liabilities for prior service costs which shall have accrued at the time of entry into the system. On the basis of such determination the board shall annually certify to each

such employer separately an actuarially determined estimate of the rate of contribution which shall be required to be paid by that employer to pay all of the liabilities for such prior service costs. Such rate shall be termed the employer's prior service contribution.

(2) The division of the budget and the governor shall include in the budget and in the budget request for appropriations for personal services the sum required to satisfy the state's obligation under this act as certified by the board and shall present the same to the legislature for allowance and appropriation.

(3) Each other participating employer shall appropriate and pay to the system a sum sufficient to satisfy the obligation under this act as certified by the board.

(4) Each participating employer is hereby authorized to pay the employer's contribution from the same fund that the compensation for which such contribution is made is paid from or from any other funds available to it for such purpose. Each political subdivision, other than an instrumentality of the state, which is by law authorized to levy taxes for other purposes, may levy annually at the time of its levy of taxes, a tax which may be in addition to all other taxes authorized by law for the purpose of making its contributions under this act and, in the case of cities and counties, to pay a portion of the principal and interest on bonds issued under the authority of K.S.A. 12-1774, and amendments thereto, by cities located in the county, which tax, together with any other fund available, shall be sufficient to enable it to make such contribution. In lieu of levying the tax authorized in this subsection, any taxing subdivision may pay such costs from any employee benefits contribution fund established pursuant to K.S.A. 12-16,102, and amendments thereto. Each participating employer which is not by law authorized to levy taxes as described above, but which prepares a budget for its expenses for the ensuing year and presents the same to a governing body which is authorized by law to levy taxes as described above, may include in its budget an amount sufficient to make its contributions under this act which may be in addition to all other taxes authorized by law. Such governing body to which the budget is submitted for approval, may levy a tax sufficient to allow the participating employer to make its contributions under this act, which tax, together with any other fund available, shall be sufficient to enable the participating employer to make the contributions required by this act.

(5) (a) The rate of contribution certified to a participating employer as provided in this section shall apply during the fiscal year of the participating employer which begins in the second calendar year following the year of the actuarial valuation.

(b) (i) Except as specifically provided in this section, for fiscal years commencing in calendar year 1996 and in each subsequent calendar year, the rate of contribution certified to the state of Kansas shall in no event exceed the state's contribution rate for the immediately preceding fiscal year by more than 0.2% of the amount of compensation upon which members contribute during the period.

(ii) Except as specifically provided in this subsection, for the fiscal years commencing in the following calendar years, the rate of contribution certified to the state of Kansas and to the participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, shall in no event exceed the state's contribution rate for the immediately preceding fiscal year by more than the following amounts expressed as a percentage of compensation upon which members contribute during the period: (A) For the fiscal year commencing in calendar years 2010 through 2012, an amount not to exceed more than 0.6% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (B) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2013, an amount not to exceed more than 0.9% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (C) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2014, an amount not to exceed more than 1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (D) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2015, the employer rate of contribution shall be 10.91%, except that if bonds issued pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,131a, and amendments thereto, have debt service payments that are fully or partially financed through the use of capitalized interest, or have capitalized interest-only debt service payments, the employer rate of contribution shall be an amount not to exceed more than 1.1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year as provided by subsection (17); (E) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2016, the employer rate of contribution shall be 10.81%, except that if bonds issued pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,131a, and amendments thereto, have debt service payments that are fully or partially financed through the use of capitalized interest, or have capitalized interest-only debt service payments, the employer rate of contribution shall be an amount not to exceed more than 1.2% of the amount of the

immediately preceding fiscal year as provided by subsection (18); and (F) in each subsequent calendar year, an amount not to exceed more than 1.2% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year, ~~without regard to the rate of employer contribution to be calculated as if no certification is made reducing or increasing the rate of employer contribution as provided in subsection (17) or (18).~~ As used in this subsection, "capitalized interest" means interest payments on the bonds that are pre-funded or financed from bond proceeds as part of the issue for a specified period of time in order to offset one or more initial debt service payments.

(iii) Except as specifically provided in this section, for fiscal years commencing in calendar year 1997 and in each subsequent calendar year, the rate of contribution certified to participating employers other than the state of Kansas shall in no event exceed such participating employer's contribution rate for the immediately preceding fiscal year by more than 0.15% of the amount of compensation upon which members contribute during the period.

(iv) Except as specifically provided in this subsection, for the fiscal years commencing in the following calendar years, the rate of contribution certified to participating employers other than the state of Kansas shall in no event exceed the contribution rate for such employers for the immediately preceding fiscal year by more than the following amounts expressed as a percentage of compensation upon which members contribute during the period: (A) For the fiscal year commencing in calendar years 2010 through 2013, an amount not to exceed more than 0.6% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (B) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2014, an amount not to exceed more than 0.9% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (C) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2015, an amount not to exceed more than 1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; (D) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2016, an amount not to exceed more than 1.1% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year; and (E) for the fiscal year commencing in calendar year 2017, and in each subsequent calendar year, an amount not to exceed more than 1.2% of the amount of the immediately preceding fiscal year.

(v) As part of the annual actuarial valuation, there shall be a separate employer rate of contribution calculated for the state of Kansas, a separate employer rate of contribution calculated for participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, a combined employer rate of contribution calculated for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, and a separate employer rate of contribution calculated for all other participating employers.

(vi) There shall be a combined employer rate of contribution certified to the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto. There shall be a separate employer rate of contribution certified to all other participating employers.

(vii) If the combined employer rate of contribution calculated for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, is greater than the separate employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas, the difference in the two rates applied to the actual payroll of the state of Kansas for the applicable fiscal year shall be calculated. This amount shall be certified by the board for deposit as additional employer contributions to the retirement benefit accumulation reserve for the participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto.

(6) The actuarial cost of any legislation enacted in the 1994 session of the Kansas legislature will be included in the June 30, 1994, actuarial valuation in determining contribution rates for participating employers.

(7) The actuarial cost of the provisions of K.S.A. 74-4950i, and amendments thereto, will be included in the June 30, 1998, actuarial valuation in determining contribution rates for participating employers. The actuarial accrued liability incurred for the provisions of K.S.A. 74-4950i, and amendments thereto, shall be amortized over 15 years.

(8) Except as otherwise provided by law, the actuarial cost of any legislation enacted by the Kansas legislature, except the actuarial cost of K.S.A. 74-49,114a, and amendments thereto, shall be in addition to the employer contribution rates certified for the employer contribution rate in the fiscal year immediately following such enactment. Such actuarial cost shall be determined by the qualified actuary employed or retained by the system pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4908, and amendments thereto, and reported to the system and the joint committee on pensions, investments and benefits.

(9) Notwithstanding the provisions of subsection (8), the actuarial cost of the provisions of K.S.A. 74-49,109 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall be first reflected in employer contribution rates effective with the first day of the first payroll period for the fiscal year 2005. The actuarial

accrued liability incurred for the provisions of K.S.A. 74-49,109 et seq., and amendments thereto, shall be amortized over 10 years.

(10) The cost of the postretirement benefit payment provided pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,114b, and amendments thereto, for retirants other than local retirants as described in subsection (11) or insured disability benefit recipients shall be paid in the fiscal year commencing on July 1, 2007.

(11) The actuarial accrued liability incurred for the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,114b, and amendments thereto, for the KPERs local group and retirants who were employees of local employers which affiliated with the Kansas police and firemen's retirement system shall be amortized over 10 years.

(12) The cost of the postretirement benefit payment provided pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,114c, and amendments thereto, for retirants other than local retirants as described in subsection (13) or insured disability benefit recipients shall be paid in the fiscal year commencing on July 1, 2008.

(13) The actuarial accrued liability incurred for the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-49,114c, and amendments thereto, for the KPERs local group and retirants who were employees of local employers which affiliated with the Kansas police and firemen's retirement system shall be amortized over 10 years.

(14) The board with the advice of the actuary may fix the contribution rates for participating employers joining the system after one year from the first entry date or for employers who exercise the option contained in K.S.A. 74-4912, and amendments thereto, at rates different from the rate fixed for employers joining within one year of the first entry date.

(15) Employer contributions shall in no way be limited by any other act which now or in the future establishes or limits the compensation of any member.

(16) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, each participating employer shall remit quarterly, or as the board may otherwise provide, all employee deductions and required employer contributions to the executive director for credit to the Kansas public employees retirement fund within three days after the end of the period covered by the remittance by electronic funds transfer. Remittances of such deductions and contributions received after such date are delinquent. Delinquent payments due under this subsection shall be subject to interest at the rate established for interest on judgments under K.S.A. 16-204(a), and amendments thereto. At the request of the board, delinquent payments which are due or interest owed on such payments, or both, may be deducted from any other moneys payable to such employer by any department or agency of the state.

~~(17) On and after the effective date of this act, notwithstanding the employer rate of contribution determined under subsection (1)(a); for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, the employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, shall be 8.65% expressed as a percentage of compensation for payroll periods chargeable to the last six months of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. On and after the effective date of this act, during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, if the director of the budget lapses or transfers any amount from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds that would be attributable to employer contributions for any state agency pursuant to section 98(a)(1) of this act, the director of the budget shall certify such amount or amounts and transmit such certification to the board. Upon receipt of such certification, the board shall certify the employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, at 10.91% minus a percentage of compensation that corresponds to the dollar amount certified by the director of the budget pursuant to this subsection.~~

(18) On July 1, 2016, if the director of the budget lapsed or transferred any amount from the state general fund or from any special revenue fund or funds that would be attributable to employer contributions for any state agency during the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, pursuant to section 98(a)(1) of this act, the board shall certify the employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, at 10.81% plus a percentage of compensation that corresponds to four times the dollar amount, plus 8%, certified by the director of the budget pursuant to subsection (17). For the final three quarters of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the board shall certify the employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, at 10.81%.

(continued)

(19) *An amount of money corresponding to the employer rate of contribution for the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, established in subsection (18) shall be paid by the state of Kansas and participating employers under K.S.A. 74-4931, and amendments thereto, to the Kansas public employees retirement fund on or before September 30, 2016.*

Sec. 108. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-50,107 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-50,107. (a) Commencing July 1, 2015, and on the first day of each month thereafter during fiscal year 2016, fiscal year 2017, and fiscal year 2018, the secretary of revenue shall apply a rate of 2% to that portion of moneys withheld from the wages of individuals and collected under the Kansas withholding and declaration of estimated tax act, K.S.A. 79-3294 et seq., and amendments thereto. The amount so determined shall be credited on a monthly basis as follows: (1) An amount necessary to meet obligations of the debt services for the IMPACT program repayment fund; and (2) an amount to the IMPACT program services fund as needed for program administration; and (3) any remaining amounts to the job creation program fund created pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-50,224, and amendments thereto. During fiscal years 2016; and 2017—and, no moneys shall be credited to the job creation fund pursuant to the subsection for such fiscal year. During fiscal year 2018 the aggregate amount that is credited to the job creation program fund pursuant to this subsection shall not exceed \$3,500,000 for such fiscal year.

(b) Commencing July 1, 2018, and on an annual basis thereafter, the secretary of revenue shall estimate the amount equal to the amount of net savings realized from the elimination, modification or limitation of any credit, deduction or program pursuant to the provisions of this act as compared to the expense deduction provided for in K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 79-32,143a, and amendments thereto. Whereupon such amount of savings in accordance with appropriation acts shall be remitted to the state treasurer in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto. Upon receipt of each such remittance, the state treasurer shall deposit the entire amount to the credit of the job creation program fund created pursuant to K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-50,224, and amendments thereto. In addition, such other amount or amounts of money may be transferred from the state general fund or any other fund or funds in the state treasury to the job creation program fund in accordance with appropriation acts.

Sec. 109. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-99b34 is hereby amended to read as follows: 74-99b34.(a) The bioscience development and investment fund is hereby created. The bioscience development and investment fund shall not be a part of the state treasury and the funds in the bioscience development and investment fund shall belong exclusively to the authority.

(b) Distributions from the bioscience development and investment fund shall be for the exclusive benefit of the authority, under the control of the board and used to fulfill the purpose, powers and duties of the authority pursuant to the provisions of K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 74-99b01 et seq., and amendments thereto.

(c) The secretary of revenue and the authority shall establish the base year taxation for all bioscience companies and state universities. The secretary of revenue, the authority and the board of regents shall establish the number of bioscience employees associated with state universities and report annually and determine the increase from the taxation base annually. The secretary of revenue and the authority may consider any verifiable evidence, including, but not limited to, the NAICS code assigned or recorded by the department of labor for companies with employees in Kansas, when determining which companies should be classified as bioscience companies.

(d) (1) Except as provided in subsection (d)(2), (d)(3), (h), (i); or (j) or (k), for a period of 15 years from the effective date of this act, the state treasurer shall pay annually 95% of withholding above the base, as certified by the secretary of revenue, upon Kansas wages paid by bioscience employees to the bioscience development and investment fund. Such payments shall be reconciled annually. On or before the 10th day of each month, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer from the state general fund to the bioscience development and investment fund interest earnings based on:

(A) The average daily balance of moneys in the bioscience development and investment fund for the preceding month; and

(B) the net earnings rate of the pooled money investment portfolio for the preceding month.

(2) (A) For fiscal year 2016, fiscal year 2017 and fiscal year 2018, the first \$1,000,000 that the secretary of revenue certifies to the state treasurer of the annual 95% of withholding above the base, upon Kansas

wages paid by bioscience employees, shall be transferred by the director of accounts and reports from the state general fund to the following: The center of innovation for biomaterials in orthopaedic research – Wichita state university fund.

(B) There is hereby established in the state treasury the center of innovation for biomaterials in orthopaedic research – Wichita state university fund which shall be administered by Wichita state university. All moneys credited to the fund shall be used for research and development. All expenditures from the center of innovation for biomaterials in orthopaedic research – Wichita state university fund shall be made in accordance with appropriation acts and upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to expenditures approved by the president of Wichita state university or by the person or persons designated by the president of Wichita state university.

(3) (A) For fiscal year 2016, fiscal year 2017 and fiscal year 2018, the next \$5,000,000 that the secretary of revenue certifies to the state treasurer of the annual 95% of withholding above the base, upon Kansas wages paid by bioscience employees above the first \$1,000,000 certified pursuant to subsection (d)(2)(A), shall be transferred by the director of accounts and reports from the state general fund to the following: The national bio agro-defense facility fund at Kansas state university.

(B) There is hereby established in the state treasury the national bio agro-defense facility fund which shall be administered by Kansas state university in accordance with the strategic plan adopted by the governor's national bio agro-defense facility steering committee. All moneys credited to the fund shall be used in accordance with the governor's national bio agro-defense facility steering committee's plan with the approval of the president of Kansas state university. All expenditures from the national bio agro-defense facility fund shall be made in accordance with appropriation acts and upon warrants of the director of accounts and reports issued pursuant to expenditures approved by the steering committee and the president of Kansas state university or by the person or persons designated by the president of Kansas state university.

(e) The cumulative amounts of funds paid by the state treasurer to the bioscience development and investment fund shall not exceed \$581,800,000.

(f) The division of post audit is hereby authorized to conduct a post audit in accordance with the provisions of the legislative post audit act, K.S.A. 46-1106 et seq., and amendments thereto.

(g) At the direction of the authority, the fund may be held in the custody of and invested by the state treasurer, provided that the bioscience development and investment fund shall at all times be accounted for in a separate report from all other funds of the authority and the state.

~~(h) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, the aggregate amount that is directed to be transferred from the state general fund to the bioscience development and investment fund pursuant to subsection (d)(1) plus interest earnings pursuant to subsection (d)(1) shall not exceed \$13,000,000 for such fiscal year.~~

~~(i) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2016, the aggregate amount that is directed to be transferred from the state general fund to the bioscience development and investment fund pursuant to subsection (d)(1) plus interest earnings pursuant to subsection (d)(1) shall not exceed \$13,000,000 \$8,000,000 for such fiscal year.~~

~~(j)-(i) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the aggregate amount that is directed to be transferred from the state general fund to the bioscience development and investment fund pursuant to subsection (d)(1) plus interest earnings pursuant to subsection (d)(1) shall not exceed \$13,000,000 \$6,000,000 for such fiscal year.~~

~~(k)-(j) During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2018, the aggregate amount that is directed to be transferred from the state general fund to the bioscience development and investment fund pursuant to subsection (d)(1) plus interest earnings pursuant to subsection (d)(1) shall not exceed \$13,000,000 \$6,000,000 for such fiscal year.~~

Sec. 110. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-2319 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-2319. (a) There is hereby established in the state treasury the school district capital improvements fund. The fund shall consist of all amounts transferred thereto under the provisions of subsection (c).

(b) Subject to the provisions of subsection (f), in each school year, each school district which is obligated to make payments from its capital improvements fund shall be entitled to receive payment from the school district capital improvements fund in an amount determined by the state board of education as provided in this subsection.

(1) For general obligation bonds approved for issuance at an election held prior to July 1, 2015, the state board of education shall:

(A) Determine the amount of the assessed valuation per pupil (AVPP) of each school district in the state and round such amount to

the nearest \$1,000. The rounded amount is the AVPP of a school district for the purposes of this subsection (b)(1);

(B) determine the median AVPP of all school districts;

(C) prepare a schedule of dollar amounts using the amount of the median AVPP of all school districts as the point of beginning. The schedule of dollar amounts shall range upward in equal \$1,000 intervals from the point of beginning to and including an amount that is equal to the amount of the AVPP of the school district with the highest AVPP of all school districts and shall range downward in equal \$1,000 intervals from the point of beginning to and including an amount that is equal to the amount of the AVPP of the school district with the lowest AVPP of all school districts;

(D) determine a state aid percentage factor for each school district by assigning a state aid computation percentage to the amount of the median AVPP shown on the schedule, decreasing the state aid computation percentage assigned to the amount of the median AVPP by one percentage point for each \$1,000 interval above the amount of the median AVPP, and increasing the state aid computation percentage assigned to the amount of the median AVPP by one percentage point for each \$1,000 interval below the amount of the median AVPP. Except as provided by K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-2319c, and amendments thereto, the state aid percentage factor of a school district is the percentage assigned to the schedule amount that is equal to the amount of the AVPP of the school district. The state aid percentage factor of a school district shall not exceed 100%. The state aid computation percentage is 25%;

(E) determine the amount of payments that a school district is obligated to make from its bond and interest fund attributable to general obligation bonds approved for issuance at an election held prior to July 1, 2015; and

(F) multiply the amount determined under subsection (b)(1)(E) by the applicable state aid percentage factor.

(2) For general obligation bonds approved for issuance at an election held on or after July 1, 2015, but prior to July 1, 2017, the state board of education shall:

(A) Determine the amount of the AVPP of each school district in the state and round such amount to the nearest \$1,000. The rounded amount is the AVPP of a school district for the purposes of this subsection (b)(2);

(B) prepare a schedule of dollar amounts using the amount of the AVPP of the school district with the lowest AVPP of all school districts as the point of beginning. The schedule of dollar amounts shall range upward in equal \$1,000 intervals from the point of beginning to and including an amount that is equal to the amount of the AVPP of the school district with the highest AVPP of all school districts;

(C) determine a state aid percentage factor for each school district by assigning a state aid computation percentage to the amount of the lowest AVPP shown on the schedule and decreasing the state aid computation percentage assigned to the amount of the lowest AVPP by one percentage point for each \$1,000 interval above the amount of the lowest AVPP. Except as provided by K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 75-2319c, and amendments thereto, the state aid percentage factor of a school district is the percentage assigned to the schedule amount that is equal to the amount of the AVPP of the school district. The state aid computation percentage is 75%;

(D) determine the amount of payments that a school district is obligated to make from its bond and interest fund attributable to general obligation bonds approved for issuance at an election held on or after July 1, 2015, but prior to July 1, 2017; and

(E) multiply the amount determined under subsection (b)(2)(D) by the applicable state aid percentage factor.

(3) The sum of the amount determined under subsection (b)(1)(F) and the amount determined under subsection (b)(2)(E) is the amount of payment the school district is entitled to receive from the school district capital improvements fund in the school year.

(c) The state board of education shall certify to the director of accounts and reports the entitlements of school districts determined under the provisions of subsection (b), and an amount equal thereto shall be transferred by the director from the state general fund to the school district capital improvements fund for distribution to school districts. All transfers made in accordance with the provisions of this subsection shall be considered to be demand transfers from the state general fund, except that all such transfers during the fiscal years ending ~~June 30, 2013, June 30, 2014, June 30, 2015, and June 30, 2016, and June 30, 2017,~~ shall be considered to be revenue transfers from the state general fund.

(d) Payments from the school district capital improvements fund shall be distributed to school districts at times determined by the state

board of education to be necessary to assist school districts in making scheduled payments pursuant to contractual bond obligations. The state board of education shall certify to the director of accounts and reports the amount due each school district entitled to payment from the fund, and the director of accounts and reports shall draw a warrant on the state treasurer payable to the treasurer of the school district. Upon receipt of the warrant, the treasurer of the school district shall credit the amount thereof to the bond and interest fund of the school district to be used for the purposes of such fund.

(e) The provisions of this section apply only to contractual obligations incurred by school districts pursuant to general obligation bonds issued upon approval of a majority of the qualified electors of the school district voting at an election upon the question of the issuance of such bonds.

Sec. 111. K.S.A. 75-3722 is hereby amended to read as follows: 75-3722. (a) An allotment system will be applicable to the expenditure of the resources of any state agency, under rules and regulations established as provided in K.S.A. 75-3706, *and amendments thereto*, only if in the opinion of the secretary of administration on the advice of the director of the budget, the use of an allotment plan is necessary or beneficial to the state. In making this determination the secretary of administration shall take into consideration all pertinent factors including:

(1) Available resources;;

(2) current spending rates;;

(3) work loads;;

(4) new activities, especially any proposed activities not covered in the agency's request to the governor and the legislature for appropriations;;

(5) the minimum current needs of each agency;;

(6) requests for deficiency appropriations in prior fiscal years;;

(7) unexpended and unencumbered balances;; and

(8) revenue collection rates and prospects.

(b) Whenever for any fiscal year it appears that the resources of the general fund or any special revenue fund are likely to be insufficient to cover the appropriations made against such general fund or special revenue fund, the secretary of administration, on the advice of the director of the budget, shall, in such manner as he or she may determine, inaugurate the allotment system so as to assure that expenditures for any particular fiscal year will not exceed the available resources of the general fund or any special revenue fund for that fiscal year.

(c) (1) The allotment system shall not apply to the legislature or to the courts or their officers and employees. *During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, the allotment system provided by this section shall not apply to any item of appropriation for employer contributions for the state of Kansas and participating employers who are eligible employers as specified in K.S.A. 74-4931(1), (2) and (3), and amendments thereto, under the Kansas public employees retirement system pursuant to K.S.A. 74-4939, and amendments thereto.*

(2) Agencies affected by decisions of the secretary of administration under this section shall be notified in writing at least ~~thirty (30)~~ 30 days before such decisions may become effective and any affected agency may, by written request addressed to the governor within ~~ten (10)~~ 10 days after such notice, ask for a review of the decision by the finance council. The finance council shall hear appeals and render a decision within ~~twenty (20)~~ 20 days after the governor receives requests for such hearings.

Sec. 112. K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 79-34,161 is hereby amended to read as follows: 79-34,161. On July 1, 2001, and quarterly thereafter, the state treasurer shall credit amounts as provided in this subsection from the amounts remaining after the state treasurer credits an amount to the motor vehicle fuel tax refund fund as provided in K.S.A. 79-3425, and amendments thereto, to the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund. The current production account and the new production account are hereby created in the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund. ~~During fiscal years 2002, 2003 and 2004, the state treasurer (a) shall credit \$500,000 each calendar quarter to the current production account of the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund, and (b) shall credit \$375,000 each calendar quarter to the new production account of the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund.~~ During fiscal years 2005 through 2018, the state treasurer shall credit \$875,000 each calendar quarter to the new production account of the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund. On July 1 of each fiscal year through fiscal year 2018, or as soon af-

(continued)

ter each such date as information is available, the secretary of revenue shall certify to the director of accounts and reports the amount of any unencumbered balance as of June 30 of the preceding fiscal year in the current production account of such fund and the director of accounts and reports shall transfer the amount certified from the current producer account to the new production account of the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund. After all amounts have been paid pursuant to certifications for the fiscal year ending on June 30, any unencumbered balance as of June 30 of any fiscal year in the new production account of such fund shall be transferred by the director of accounts and reports to the ~~motor vehicle fuel tax refund state general~~ fund. If the aggregate of outstanding claims made on the current production account of such fund is greater than the amount credited to such account, then such claims shall be paid on a pro rata basis. Each claim may be paid regardless of the fiscal year during which the claim was submitted. *Notwithstanding the provisions of K.S.A. 79-34,163, and amendments thereto, during fiscal years 2016, 2017 and 2018, any producer who purchases an existing agricultural ethyl alcohol facility shall not be qualified to receive any production incentive from the new production account of the Kansas qualified agricultural ethyl alcohol producer incentive fund.*

Sec. 113. *Severability.* If any provision or clause of this act or application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this act are declared to be severable.

Sec. 114. *Appeals to exceed expenditure limitations.* (a) Upon written application to the governor and approval of the state finance council, expenditures from special revenue funds may exceed the amounts specified in this act.

(b) This section shall not apply to the expanded lottery act revenues fund, the state economic development initiatives fund, the children's initiatives fund, the state water plan fund or the Kansas endowment for youth fund, or to any account of any of such funds.

Sec. 115. K.S.A. 75-3722 and K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 68-2320, 74-4914d, 74-4920, 74-50,107, 74-99b34, 75-2319 and 79-34,161 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 116. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.

State of Kansas

Office of the Governor

Message from the Governor

Regarding House Substitute for Senate Bill 161

I want to thank the members of the Legislature for their work in completing a budget bill at this relatively early stage of the session. As we all know, there is more work to be done, but this bill makes significant progress. I look forward to working with the Legislature on the remaining issues before us.

Pursuant to Article 2, Section 14(b) of the Constitution of the State of Kansas, I hereby return House Substitute for Senate Bill 161 with my signature approving the bill, except for the items enumerated below.

Department of Commerce – STAR Bonds

Sections 35(g) and 36(f) are vetoed in their entirety.

These provisions would bar any consideration or approval of STAR Bond projects in Wyandotte County until FY 2018. I do not believe there is any precedent for this kind of discrimination against one county in connection with economic development programs. The vetoed provisions here effectively would be repealed by the passage of other legislation containing certain STAR Bond reforms. My administration has been working with the Legislature on those reforms and will continue to do so. I look forward to receiving acceptable legislation before

the end of the session. In my view, this approach to reform is much preferred over that taken in this bill.

Department for Aging and Disability Services – Mental Health Screenings

Section 48(o) is vetoed in its entirety.

In October 2015, the Department for Aging and Disability Services discontinued its policy of requiring mental health screenings prior to admission to inpatient psychiatric beds at community hospitals and residential treatment facilities. The screenings were discontinued based on a threatened loss of funding from the federal government. The provision at issue here would return to the former policy, at a cost of \$1.8 million. While that cost may be justified by the benefits to be obtained from the screenings, approving this provision could additionally jeopardize substantial federal funding of inpatient Medicaid services. I would be pleased to revisit this issue if the state receives new and different assurances from the federal government on the matter.

Dated March 4, 2016.

Sam Brownback
Governor

State of Kansas

Legislature

Legislative Bills and Resolutions Introduced

The following numbers and titles of bills and resolutions were introduced March 17-23 by the 2016 Kansas Legislature. Copies of bills and resolutions are available free of charge from the Legislative Document Room, 58-S, State Capitol, 300 S.W. 10th Ave., Topeka, 66612, 785-296-4096. Full texts of bills, bill tracking and other information may be accessed at <http://www.kslegislature.org/li/>.

House Bills

HB 2738, AN ACT concerning economic development; relating to STAR bonds and tax increment financing; blighted urban areas; STAR bond definitions; STAR bond projects; bonds, pledge of tax increment revenue; tax abatements or revenues, limitations; economic impact, market and market impact studies; base year assessed valuation; STAR bond financing limitations; tax increment financing, eligible areas; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 12-1770a, 12-17,162, 12-17,163, 12-17,164, 12-17,166, 12-17,168, 12-17,169, 12-17,171, 12-17,172, 12-17,174, 12-17,177, 79-3620b and 79-3710 and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Taxation.

HB 2739, AN ACT concerning the budget process; implementation of a program service inventory, performance based budgeting system and integrated budget fiscal process, by Committee on Appropriations.

HB 2740, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the financing and instruction thereof; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, for the department of education; relating to the classroom learning assuring student success act; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 72-6463, 72-6465, 72-6476, 72-6481 and 74-4939a and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Appropriations.

HB 2741, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the financing and instruction thereof; creating the school district finance and student success act; amending K.S.A. 46-1701, 72-8208a and 75-6510 and K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 10-1116a, 12-1770a, 12-1775a, 60-2102, 72-978, 72-1046b, 72-1398, 72-1414, 72-1923, 72-5333b, 72-5413, 72-64b01, 72-64b03, 72-64c03, 72-64c05, 72-6624, 72-6625, 72-6757, 72-6760, 72-67,115, 72-8187, 72-8230, 72-8233, 72-8236, 72-8251, 72-8254, 72-8316, 72-8415b, 72-8804, 72-8908, 72-99a02, 74-4939a, 74-8925, 74-99b43, 75-2319, 75-6506, 75-6508,

75-6509, 79-201x, 79-213, 79-2001 and 79-2925b and repealing the existing sections; also repealing K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 72-3715, by Committee on Appropriations.

House Resolutions

HR 6053, A RESOLUTION honoring Frank Foster for his service in World War II, the Korean War and the Vietnam War, by Representative Peck.

HR 6054, A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Kansas City Royals baseball club on their 2015 World Championship of Major League Baseball, by Representatives Merrick, Burroughs, Alcalá, Alford, Anthimides, Ballard, Barker, Barton, Becker, Billinger, Boldra, Bollier, Bradford, Bruchman, Campbell, Carlin, Carmichael, Carpenter, Carpenter, Claeys, Clark, Clayton, Concannon, Corbet, Curtis, Davis, DeGraaf, Dierks, Doll, Dove, Edmonds, Esau, Estes, Ewy, Finch, Finney, Francis, Frownfelter, Gallagher, Garber, Goico, Gonzalez, Grosserode, Hawkins, Hedke, Helgerson, Hemsley, Henderson, Henry, Hibbard, Highberger, Highland, Hildabrand, Hill, Hineman, Hoffman, Houser, Houston, Huebert, Hutchins, Hutton, Jennings, Johnson, Jones, Kahrs, Kelley, Kelly, Kiegerl, Kleeb, Kuether, Lewis, Lunn, Lusk, Lusk-er, Macheers, Mason, Mast, McPherson, Moxley, O'Brien, Osterman, Ousley, Patton, Pauls, Peck, Phillips, Powell, Proehl, Rahjes, Read, Rhoades, Rooker, Rubin, Ruiz, Ryckman, Ryckman Sr., Sawyer, Scapa, Schroeder, Schwab, Schwartz, Scott, Seiwert, Sloan, Smith, Suellentrop, Sutton, Swanson, Thimesch, Thompson, Tietze, Todd, Trimmer, Vickrey, Victors, Ward, Waymaster, Weber, Whipple, Whitmer, Williams, Wilson, Winn and Wolfe Moore.

HR 6055, A RESOLUTION designating the month of April as Parkinson's Disease Awareness Month, by Representatives DeGraaf, Claeys, Gonzalez and Waymaster.

HR 6056, A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the 2015-2016 Kansas City Kansas Community College Women's Basketball team on winning the 2016 National Junior College Athletic Association Division II Championship, by Representative Winn.

Senate Bills

SB 514, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the classroom learning assuring student success act; relating to tax levies for ancillary school facilities; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 72-6474 and repealing the existing section, by Committee on Ways and Means.

SB 515, AN ACT concerning education; relating to the financing and instruction thereof; making and concerning appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2017, for the department of education; relating to the classroom learning assuring student success act; amending K.S.A. 2015 Supp. 72-6463, 72-6465, 72-6476, 72-6481 and 74-4939a and repealing the existing sections, by Committee on Ways and Means.

SB 516, AN ACT concerning campaign finance; prohibiting certain contributions by contractors with public entities, by Committee on Federal and State Affairs.

Senate Resolutions

SR 1781, A RESOLUTION urging the Kansas congressional delegation to work with operators of Kansas wineries and the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau to apply for and achieve American Viticultural Area status for one or more regions within the state, by Senators Holland, Haley and Lynn.

SR 1782, A RESOLUTION honoring and commending Officer Larry Hampton for his bravery in the line of duty, by Senator Petersen.

SR 1783, A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the Kansas City Royals baseball organization on their World Championship 2015 season, by Senators Hensley, Wagle, Arpke, Baumgardner, Bowers, Bruce, Faust-Goudeau, Haley, Hawk, Holland, Kelly, King, LaTurner, Longbine, Love, Masterson, Olson, Pettey, Pyle, V. Schmidt, Smith and Wolf.

SR 1784, A RESOLUTION congratulating and commending the 2015-2016 Kansas City Kansas Community College Women's Basketball team on winning the 2016 National Junior College Athletic Association Division II Championship, by Senators Haley and Pettey.

Doc. No. 044402

INDEX TO ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

This index lists in numerical order the new, amended and revoked administrative regulations and the volume and page number of the *Kansas Register* issue in which more information can be found. Temporary regulations are designated with a (T) in the Action column. This cumulative index supplements the 2009 Volumes of the *Kansas Administrative Regulations* and the 2015 Supplement of the *Kansas Administrative Regulations*.

AGENCY 1: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
1-16-4	Amended	V. 35, p. 44
1-16-8	Amended	V. 35, p. 44
1-16-15	Amended	V. 35, p. 45
1-16-18	Amended	V. 35, p. 45
1-16-18a	Amended	V. 35, p. 46
1-45-22	Amended	V. 34, p. 1227

AGENCY 5: DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE—DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Reg. No.	Action	Register
5-22-7	Amended	V. 35, p. 199
5-25-21	New	V. 35, p. 200

AGENCY 7: SECRETARY OF STATE

Reg. No.	Action	Register
7-23-14	Amended	V. 34, p. 1032
7-23-15	New	V. 34, p. 1033

AGENCY 14: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE—DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

Reg. No.	Action	Register
14-19-40	New (T)	V. 34, p. 824
14-19-40	New	V. 34, p. 1053
14-20-42	New (T)	V. 34, p. 825
14-20-42	New	V. 34, p. 1054
14-21-23	New (T)	V. 34, p. 825
14-21-23	New	V. 34, p. 1054

AGENCY 16: ATTORNEY GENERAL

Reg. No.	Action	Register
16-14-1 through 16-14-9	New (T)	V. 34, p. 962, 963
16-14-1 through 16-14-9	New	V. 34, p. 1228, 1229

AGENCY 28: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

Reg. No.	Action	Register
28-4-94	New	V. 34, p. 420
28-16-28b	Amended	V. 34, p. 190
28-16-28c	Amended	V. 34, p. 194
28-16-28d	Amended	V. 34, p. 196
28-16-28e	Amended	V. 34, p. 197
28-16-28f	Amended	V. 34, p. 199
28-16-58	Amended	V. 34, p. 200
28-19-274	New	V. 34, p. 1140

AGENCY 30: KANSAS DEPARTMENT FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES

Reg. No.	Action	Register
30-10-19	Revoked	V. 35, p. 46
30-44-2	Amended	V. 35, p. 63

30-44-6 New V. 35, p. 63

AGENCY 40: KANSAS INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Reg. No.	Action	Register
40-1-28	Amended	V. 34, p. 216
40-1-37	Amended	V. 34, p. 120
40-1-48	Amended	V. 34, p. 120
40-2-20	Amended	V. 34, p. 1202
40-4-29a	Amended	V. 34, p. 996
40-4-37e	Amended	V. 34, p. 120
40-9-118	Amended	V. 34, p. 103
40-9-126	New	V. 34, p. 103

AGENCY 60: BOARD OF NURSING

Reg. No.	Action	Register
60-4-103	Amended	V. 34, p. 260

AGENCY 61: BOARD OF BARBERING

Reg. No.	Action	Register
61-3-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 190
61-3-22	Amended	V. 34, p. 190

AGENCY 65: BOARD OF EXAMINERS IN OPTOMETRY

Reg. No.	Action	Register
65-5-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 480
65-5-10	Revoked	V. 34, p. 481
65-5-11	Revoked	V. 34, p. 481
65-5-13	New	V. 34, p. 481

AGENCY 66: BOARD OF TECHNICAL PROFESSIONS

Reg. No.	Action	Register
66-14-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 617
66-14-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 617
66-14-3	Amended	V. 34, p. 618
66-14-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 618

66-14-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 618
66-14-10	Amended	V. 34, p. 618
66-14-11	Amended	V. 34, p. 619

AGENCY 68: BOARD OF PHARMACY

Reg. No.	Action	Register
68-2-22	Amended	V. 34, p. 70
68-16-1 through 68-16-9		
68-16-9	Revoked	V. 34, p. 70
68-20-10a	Amended	V. 34, p. 70
68-20-31	New (T)	V. 34, p. 103
68-20-31	New	V. 34, p. 480

AGENCY 69: BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY

Reg. No.	Action	Register
69-11-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 996
69-15-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 996
69-15-14	Amended	V. 34, p. 997
69-15-30	Amended	V. 34, p. 998

AGENCY 71: KANSAS DENTAL BOARD

Reg. No.	Action	Register
71-6-5	Amended	V. 35, p. 140

AGENCY 74: BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY

Reg. No.	Action	Register
74-1-3	Amended	V. 35, p. 84
74-1-4	Amended	V. 35, p. 84
74-2-7	Amended	V. 35, p. 85
74-4-8	Amended	V. 35, p. 85
74-4-9	Amended	V. 35, p. 86
74-5-2	Amended	V. 35, p. 87
74-5-2a	Amended	V. 35, p. 88
74-5-2b	New	V. 35, p. 88
74-5-101 through 74-5-104		
74-5-104	Amended	V. 35, p. 88, 89
74-5-201 through 74-5-203		
74-5-203	Amended	V. 35, p. 89
74-5-301	Amended	V. 35, p. 90
74-5-401	Amended	V. 35, p. 90
74-5-403	Amended	V. 35, p. 90
74-5-405a	Amended	V. 35, p. 90
74-5-406	Amended	V. 35, p. 90
74-5-407	Amended	V. 35, p. 91
74-11-6	Amended	V. 35, p. 91
74-11-7	Amended	V. 35, p. 91
74-15-1	Amended	V. 35, p. 92

AGENCY 81: OFFICE OF THE SECURITIES COMMISSIONER

Reg. No.	Action	Register
81-1-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1301
81-2-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1303
81-3-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1304
81-3-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 1052
81-3-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 1305
81-3-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 1306
81-3-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 1310
81-4-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1311
81-4-4	Amended	V. 34, p. 1312
81-5-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 1312
81-5-15	Amended	V. 34, p. 1312
81-5-17	Amended	V. 34, p. 1313
81-5-21	Amended	V. 34, p. 1313
81-6-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1313
81-7-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1314
81-7-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 1314
81-14-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1315
81-14-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 1052
81-14-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 1316

81-14-11	Amended	V. 34, p. 1321
81-21-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-22-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-22-3	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-23-3	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-24-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-24-3	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-25-4	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-26-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-26-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-27-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-27-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-29-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053
81-29-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1053

AGENCY 82: STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
82-2-402	Revoked	V. 34, p. 900
82-2-506	Revoked	V. 34, p. 900
82-2-507	Revoked	V. 34, p. 900
82-3-100	Amended	V. 34, p. 900
82-3-106	Amended	V. 34, p. 900
82-3-109	Amended	V. 34, p. 901
82-3-203	Amended	V. 34, p. 902
82-3-207	Amended	V. 34, p. 902
82-3-208	Amended	V. 34, p. 902
82-3-209	Amended	V. 34, p. 902
82-3-304	Amended	V. 34, p. 1100
82-3-312	Amended	V. 34, p. 903
82-3-1100 through 82-3-1120		
82-3-1120	Revoked	V. 34, p. 903
82-4-3a	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 373
82-4-3a	Amended	V. 34, p. 846
82-4-3f	Amended	V. 34, p. 515
82-4-3g	Amended	V. 34, p. 518

AGENCY 85: ABSTRACTERS' BOARD OF EXAMINERS

Reg. No.	Action	Register
85-4-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 177
85-7-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 177

AGENCY 86: REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
86-1-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 1159

AGENCY 88: BOARD OF REGENTS

Reg. No.	Action	Register
88-3-8a	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 961
88-3-8a	Amended	V. 34, p. 1266
88-3-12	Revoked (T)	V. 34, p. 961
88-3-12	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1267
88-24-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 247
88-26-1 through 88-26-8		
88-26-8	Amended	V. 34, p. 247-250
88-26-7	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 961
88-26-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 1267
88-26-9 through 88-26-16		
88-26-16	Revoked	V. 34, p. 250
88-28-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 250
88-29-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 313
88-29-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 314
88-29-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 314
88-29-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 315
88-29-7a	Amended	V. 34, p. 315
88-29-11	Amended	V. 34, p. 315
88-29a-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 316
88-29a-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 318
88-29a-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 318
88-29a-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 318
88-29a-7a	Amended	V. 34, p. 319

88-29b-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 319
88-29b-4	Amended	V. 34, p. 320
88-29b-5	Amended	V. 34, p. 321
88-29b-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 322
88-29b-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 323
88-29b-7a	Amended	V. 34, p. 324

AGENCY 91: DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
91-42-1	Amended (T)	V. 35, p. 163
91-42-2	Amended (T)	V. 35, p. 163
91-42-3 through 91-42-7		
91-42-7	New (T)	V. 35, p. 164-166

AGENCY 92: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Reg. No.	Action	Register
92-23-9 through 92-23-23		
92-23-23	Revoked	V. 35, p. 63, 64
92-23-25	Revoked	V. 35, p. 64
92-23-30	Revoked	V. 35, p. 64
92-23-31	Revoked	V. 35, p. 64
92-23-37 through 92-23-40		
92-23-40	Revoked	V. 35, p. 64
92-23-41 through 92-23-59		
92-23-59	New	V. 35, p. 64-67
92-23-70 through 92-23-75		
92-23-75	New	V. 35, p. 67, 68
92-56-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1140
92-56-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 1141
92-56-4	Amended	V. 34, p. 1356

AGENCY 93: DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE—DIVISION OF PROPERTY VALUATION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
93-9-1	New	V. 34, p. 260

AGENCY 100: BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Reg. No.	Action	Register
100-28a-1a	New (T)	V. 34, p. 1334
100-28a-6	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1334
100-28a-9	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1335
100-28a-9a	New (T)	V. 34, p. 1335
100-28a-10	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1335
100-28a-11	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1336
100-28a-12	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1336
100-28a-13	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1336
100-28a-14	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1337
100-28a-15	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1337
100-28a-17	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 1337

AGENCY 105: BOARD OF INDIGENTS' DEFENSE SERVICES

Reg. No.	Action	Register
105-5-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 1248
105-5-3	Amended	V. 34, p. 1248
105-5-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 1248
105-5-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 1249
105-5-8	Amended	V. 34, p. 1249
105-11-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1249

AGENCY 109: BOARD OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Reg. No.	Action	Register
109-2-8	Amended	V. 34, p. 71
109-5-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1299
109-5-1a through		

109-5-1d	Amended	V. 34, p. 1299, 1300
109-5-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 1300
109-8-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1300
109-10-1	Revoked	V. 34, p. 344
109-10-1c	Amended	V. 34, p. 344
109-10-1e	Amended	V. 34, p. 345
109-10-2	Revoked	V. 34, p. 345
109-10-7	Amended	V. 34, p. 345
109-11-3a	Amended	V. 34, p. 345
109-11-4a	Amended	V. 34, p. 346
109-11-6a	Amended	V. 34, p. 346
109-11-10	Revoked	V. 34, p. 347

AGENCY 111: KANSAS LOTTERY

A complete index listing all regulations filed by the Kansas Lottery from 1988 through 2000 can be found in the Vol. 19, No. 52, December 28, 2000 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from 2001 through 2003 can be found in the Vol. 22, No. 52, December 25, 2003 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from 2004 through 2005 can be found in the Vol. 24, No. 52, December 29, 2005 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from 2006 through 2007 can be found in the Vol. 26, No. 52, December 27, 2007 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from 2008 through November 2009 can be found in the Vol. 28, No. 53, December 31, 2009 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from December 1, 2009, through December 21, 2011, can be found in the Vol. 30, No. 52, December 29, 2011 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from December 22, 2011, through November 6, 2013, can be found in the Vol. 32, No. 52, December 26, 2013 *Kansas Register*. A list of regulations filed from November 7, 2013, through December 31, 2015, can be

found in the Vol. 34, No. 53, December 31, 2015 *Kansas Register*.

Reg. No.	Action	Register
111-4-3417		
through		
111-4-3421	New	V. 35, p. 131-135
111-4-3422	New	V. 35, p. 157
111-4-3423	New	V. 35, p. 157
111-7-66	Amended	V. 35, p. 158
111-7-68	Amended	V. 35, p. 159
111-7-73	Amended	V. 35, p. 159
111-7-75	Amended	V. 35, p. 159
111-17-21	Amended	V. 35, p. 160
111-17-24	New	V. 35, p. 136
111-17-25	New	V. 35, p. 161
111-401-35		
through		
111-401-37	Amended	V. 35, p. 162
111-401-185		
through		
111-401-188	Amended	V. 35, p. 139
111-401-190		
through		
111-401-194	Amended	V. 35, p. 140

AGENCY 115: DEPARTMENT OF WILDLIFE, PARKS AND TOURISM

Reg. No.	Action	Register
115-1-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1204
115-2-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1206
115-4-11	Amended	V. 34, p. 1208
115-4-13	Amended	V. 34, p. 1210
115-7-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 1211
115-7-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 103
115-7-10	Amended	V. 34, p. 1212
115-9-6	Amended	V. 34, p. 104
115-30-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 104

AGENCY 117: REAL ESTATE APPRAISAL BOARD

Reg. No.	Action	Register
117-7-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 420
117-8-3	New	V. 35, p. 199

AGENCY 123: DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS—DIVISION OF JUVENILE SERVICES

Reg. No.	Action	Register
123-6-105	Amended	V. 34, p. 868
123-6-105a	New	V. 34, p. 868
123-15-107	New	V. 24, p. 1183

AGENCY 127: KANSAS HOUSING RESOURCES CORPORATION

Reg. No.	Action	Register
127-2-2	Amended	V. 34, p. 347

AGENCY 129: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT—DIVISION OF HEALTH CARE FINANCE

Reg. No.	Action	Register
129-5-1	Amended (T)	V. 34, p. 100
129-5-1	Amended	V. 34, p. 340
129-5-10		
through		
129-5-21	New	V. 34, p. 943, 944
129-10-18	Amended	V. 35, p. 46
129-10-19	New	V. 35, p. 49

AGENCY 132: KANSAS 911 COORDINATING COUNCIL

Reg. No.	Action	Register
132-1-1	New	V. 34, p. 103

Kansas Register
Secretary of State
1st Floor, Memorial Hall
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
Topeka, KS 66612-1594
